Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21213
(Pager) 410-291-2598 (Office) 410-235-6811
(FAX) 410-467-9928

August 9, 1996

To: John Lewis, Planner
From: Nicholas Commodari
Re: Proposed vacuum pad

9835 Liberty Road

Exxon
Dear John:
In accordance with our numerous conversations and your letter of
April 26, (copy enclosed), I have obtained the necessary approvals

as requested for the abovereferenced matter.

Included herein is the site plan with the original signatures for
your review and final disposition.

I await your reply, and as always, thank you for your time and
consideration in this matter.

Sincerel

Nicholas Commodari, Agent

cc: William Ault, Exxon Company U.S.A.

August 16, 1996

2nd Election District

'‘Dear Mr. Commodari:

The revised plan for the above location has been approved by this
office for Section 409.6 (BCZR) compliance on 8/16/96. The plan is being
microfilmed and will be part of the permanent zoning record in case
'number 94—-488-SPHXA. Please reference this approval on all future site
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Baltimore County : lgeveloprgeﬁ?t Pg)c-?s?ing
Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 26, 1996

Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari

Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue

Baltimore, MD 21213

RE: Revised Zoning Review of
Proposed Vacuum Units
300 Mt. Carmel Road (7th ED)
9835 Liberty Road (2nd ED)
8101 Belair Road (14th ED)

Dear Mr. Commodari:

Based on our prior telephone conversations and our subsequent
meetings, the question of the above referenced sites proposed for new
vacuum units has been resolved as follows:

300 Mt. Carmel Road (95-252-SPHXA)-With the
addition of one legally dimensioned parking
space, the vacuum unit can be approved.

9835 Liberty Road (94-48§-SPHXA)-Subject to
approval by the Directors of OPCC and DPW (or
their representatives) under Sectiom 405.6.,
this office will approve the addition of one
vacuum station on the north side of the parking
island, opposite the car wash stacking aisle.

8101 Belair Road (95-34-SPHXA)-Due to the

fact that one space for a vacuum unit was
allowed (and shown at a particular location),
that unit is permitted at that locatiom or in
-one of the alternate locations proposed in our
April 25th meeting (adjacent to the 3 parking
spaces near Ridge Road). This will not require
Section 405.6 approval; however, if a second
vacuum unit is desired, it will only be permitted
at one of the two designated drying stations
(adjacent to the car wash exit), subject to
Section 405.6 approvals

/
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Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari
April 26, 1996
Page 2

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further

information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
887-3391 (FAX - BB7-5708).

Very truly yours,

Zoning Review

JLL: rye

c: 95-252-SPHXA
94-485-SPHXA
95-34~SPHXA




Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21213
(Pager) 410-291-2598 (Office) 410-235-6811
(FAX) 410-467-9928

August 9, 1996

To: John Lewis, Planner
From: Nicholas Commodari
Re: Proposed vacuum pad

9835 Liberty Road

Exxon
Dear John:
In accordance with our numerous conversations and your letter of
April 26, (copy enclosed), I have obtained the necessary approvals

as requested for the abovereferenced matter.

Included herein is the site plan with the original signatures for
your review and final disposition.

I await your reply, and as always, thank you for your time and
consideration in this matter.

Sincerel

Nicholas Commodari, Agent

cc: William Ault, Exxon Company U.S.A.

] August 16, 1996
Sp..d | 2nd Election District

‘Dear Mr. Commodari:

=385 The revised plan for the above location has been approved by this
iggi office for Section 409.6 (BCZR) compliance on 8/16/96. The plan is being
i;,i microfilmed and will be part of the permanent zoning record in case
838, 'number 94-458~SPHXA. Please reference this approval on all future site
§i§i plans.
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hn L. Lew1s
‘f—Planner II, Zoning Review
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Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21213
(Pager) 410-291-2598 (Office) 410-235-6811
(FAX) 410-467-9928

August 9, 1996

To: John Lewis, Planner
From: Nicholas Commodari
Re: Proposed vacuum pad

9835 Liberty Road

Exxon
Dear John:
In accordance with our numerous conversations and your letter of
April 26, (copy enclosed), I have obtained the necessary approvals

as requested for the abovereferenced matter.

Included herein is the site plan with the original signatures for
your review and final disposition.

I await your reply, and as always, thank you for your time and
consideration in this matter.

Sincerel

Nicholas Commlodari, Agent

cc: William Ault, Exxon Company U.S.A.

August 16, 1996
2nd Election District

Dear Mr. Commodari:

o The revised plan for the above location has been approved by this
‘office for Section 409.6 (BCZR) compliance on 8/16/96. The plan is being
microfilmed and will be part of the permanent zoning record in case

number 94-458-SPHXA. Please reference this approval on all future site

plans,
Vegj tr&w yqurs,
e — O . ) ’
\\Bhn L. Lewis S
lanner II, Zoning Review
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Baltimore Coun _ Development Processing
ty County Office Building

* ¥ %k artm 7
%*W Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
o % Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 26, 1996

Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari

Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue '
Baltimore, MD 21213

RE: Revised Zoning Review of
Proposed Vacuum Units
300 Mt. Carmel Road (7th ED)
9835 Liberty Road (2nd ED)
8101 Belair Road (14th ED)

Dear Mr. Commodari:

Based on our prior telephone conversations and our subsequent
meetings, the question of the above referenced sites proposed for new
vacuum units has been resolved as follows:

300 Mt. Carmel Road (95-252-SPHXA)-With the
addition of one legally dimensioned parking
space, the vacuum unit can be approved.

9835 Liberty Road (94-458-SPHXA)-Subject to
approval by the Directors of OPCC and DPW (or
their representatives) under Section 405.6.,
this office will approve the addition of one
vacuum station on the north side of the parking
island, opposite the car wash stacking aisle.

8101 Belair Road (95-34-SPHXR)-Due to the

fact that one space for a vacuum unit was
allowed (and shown at a particular locatiocn),
that unit is permitted at that location or in
.one of the alternate locations proposed in our
April 25th meeting (adjacent to the 3 parking
spaces near Ridge Road). This will not require
Section 405.6 approval; however, if a second
vacuum unit is desired, it will only be permitted
at one of the two designated drying stations
(adjacent to the car wash exit), subject to
Section 405.6 approvals
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Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari
April 26, 1996
Page 2

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further

information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact wme at
887-3391 (FAX - 887-5708).

Very truly yours,

Zoning Review
JLL: rye
c: 95-252-SPHXA

94-485-SPHXA
95~-34-SPHXA
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Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21213
(Pager) 410-291-2598 (Office) 410-235-6811
(FAX) 410-467-9928

August 9, 1996

To: John Lewis, Planner
From: Nicholas Commodari
Re: Proposed vacuum pad

9835 Liberty Road

Exxon
Dear John:
In accordance with our numerous conversations and your letter of
April 26, (copy enclosed), I have obtained the necessary approvals

as requested for the abovereferenced matter.

Included herein is the site plan with the original signatures for
your review and final disposition.

I await your reply, and as always, thank you for your time and
consideration in this matter.

Sincerel

Nicholas Commodari, Agent

cc: William Ault, Exxon Company U.S.A.

] August 16, 1996
Sp..d | 2nd Election District

‘Dear Mr. Commodari:

=385 The revised plan for the above location has been approved by this
iggi office for Section 409.6 (BCZR) compliance on 8/16/96. The plan is being
i;,i microfilmed and will be part of the permanent zoning record in case
838, 'number 94-458~SPHXA. Please reference this approval on all future site
§i§i plans.

L

hn L. Lew1s
‘f—Planner II, Zoning Review




Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21213
(Pager) 410-291-2598 (Office) 410-235-6811
(FAX) 410-467-9928

August 9, 1996

To: John Lewis, Planner
From: Nicholas Commodari
Re: Proposed vacuum pad

9835 Liberty Road

Exxon
Dear John:
In accordance with our numerous conversations and your letter of
April 26, (copy enclosed), I have obtained the necessary approvals

as requested for the abovereferenced matter.

Included herein is the site plan with the original signatures for
your review and final disposition.

I await your reply, and as always, thank you for your time and
consideration in this matter.

Sincerel

Nicholas Commlodari, Agent

cc: William Ault, Exxon Company U.S.A.

August 16, 1996
2nd Election District

Dear Mr. Commodari:

o The revised plan for the above location has been approved by this
‘office for Section 409.6 (BCZR) compliance on 8/16/96. The plan is being
microfilmed and will be part of the permanent zoning record in case

number 94-458-SPHXA. Please reference this approval on all future site

plans,
Vegj tr&w yqurs,
e — O . ) ’
\\Bhn L. Lewis S
lanner II, Zoning Review
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Baltimore Coun _ Development Processing
ty County Office Building

* ¥ %k artm 7
%*W Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
o % Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 26, 1996

Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari

Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc.
3410 Woodstock Avenue '
Baltimore, MD 21213

RE: Revised Zoning Review of
Proposed Vacuum Units
300 Mt. Carmel Road (7th ED)
9835 Liberty Road (2nd ED)
8101 Belair Road (14th ED)

Dear Mr. Commodari:

Based on our prior telephone conversations and our subsequent
meetings, the question of the above referenced sites proposed for new
vacuum units has been resolved as follows:

300 Mt. Carmel Road (95-252-SPHXA)-With the
addition of one legally dimensioned parking
space, the vacuum unit can be approved.

9835 Liberty Road (94-458-SPHXA)-Subject to
approval by the Directors of OPCC and DPW (or
their representatives) under Section 405.6.,
this office will approve the addition of one
vacuum station on the north side of the parking
island, opposite the car wash stacking aisle.

8101 Belair Road (95-34-SPHXR)-Due to the

fact that one space for a vacuum unit was
allowed (and shown at a particular locatiocn),
that unit is permitted at that location or in
.one of the alternate locations proposed in our
April 25th meeting (adjacent to the 3 parking
spaces near Ridge Road). This will not require
Section 405.6 approval; however, if a second
vacuum unit is desired, it will only be permitted
at one of the two designated drying stations
(adjacent to the car wash exit), subject to
Section 405.6 approvals
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Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari
April 26, 1996
Page 2

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further

information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact wme at
887-3391 (FAX - 887-5708).

Very truly yours,

Zoning Review
JLL: rye
c: 95-252-SPHXA

94-485-SPHXA
95~-34-SPHXA



. Development P i
Baltimore County Ce“:n pme ::e "BOC_T?mg Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari
r l -
n ounty Ofh uillding April 26, 1996

- Department of Permits and {11 West Chesapeake Avenue page 2
' 533 Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 26, 1996 I trust that the information set forth in this letter is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
887-3391 (FAX - 887-5708).

Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari

Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc. Very truly yours,
3410 Woodstock Avenue
' Baltimore, MD 21213 " \(‘ N
S~
Revised Zoning Review of ‘ \\X:‘*“——‘
¥ Proposed Vacuum Units Jojpn L. Lewis

b 300 Mt. Carmel Road (7th ED) “~— -Planner II
9835 Liberty Road (2nd ED) Zoning Review
8101 Belair Road (14th ED)

JLL: rye
Dear Mr. Commodari:
c: 95-252-SPHXA
Based on our prior telephone conversations and our subsequent 94 -485-SPHXA
meetings, the question of the above referenced sites proposed for new 95-34-SPHXA
vacuum units has been resolved as follows:

e o 1

1 300 Mt. Carmel Road (95-252-SPHXA)-With the
addition of one legally dimensioned parking
space, the vacuum unit can be approved.

9835 Liberty Road (94-4§8-SPHXA)-Subject to

}P . approval by the Directors of OPCC and DPW (or
: their representatives) under Section 405.6.,
s this office will approve the addition of one

vacuum station on the north side of the parking
island, opposite the car wash stacking aisle.

{ 8101 Belair Road (95-34-SPHXA)-Due to the

i fact that one space for a vacuum unit was

f allowed (and shown at a particular location),
that unit is permitted at that location or in
one of the alternate locations proposed in cur
April 25th meeting (adjacent to the 3 parking
spaces near Ridge Road). This will not require
Section 405.6 approval; however, if a second
vacuum unit is desired, it will conly be permitted
at one of the two designated drying stations
(adjacent to the car wash exit), subject to
Section 405.6 approvals.
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. ” GENERAL NOTES
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8" REVEAL - L. - GENERM. CONTRACTOR
- EXXON
- OTHER
BUILDING ORIENTATION POINT
IMPROVEMENT 1TEM
NEW CONCRETE (ON PLAN)

ZONED: Df_{___‘?_é_ EXISTING TO REMAN

e R 74 . | ' ' INDICATES TRAFFIC FLOW ONLY
— . e e e =T ' = ' \ {DOES NOT REFLECT PANTED
ZON E(D; Br[_ ;_(;_Sf__q) P e B L i TRAFFIC CONTROLS

- ——— A B = MARYLAND SHA PAYING

MD S HA. TYPE 'A’ + MARYLAND SHA ENTRANCE
- - CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER I ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE AS PER LOCAL CODE BY G C.
[ , _/_/_‘/777/*—
/ v /I

R
P G.C.TO PROVIDE CONDUIT & WIRING TO ALL EXXON 1D,
v NOT TO SCALE SIGNS & CONDUIT ONLY TO PUBLIC TELEPHONE BOOTH.

3. SITE PLAN SUPERSEDES ALL WORKING DRAWINGS.
I UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL PANT TO BE FURNISHED BY G.C.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MATERIALS AND
CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON PLANS UNLESS OTHERWISE WOTED.

3" BITUMLINDOUS SURFACE
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5 ) | v "BASE. STONE BUILDING DOWNSPOUTS ORAIN [X] UNDERGROUND [JABOVE GROUND SHT 5 OF 14
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I

/l CAR WASH “BUILDING™ SIGN "EXIT" ONLY
/_/ S S e PAD B k NOT 70 SCALE COIN BOX FOR CAR WASH
VLT S L L A ) ‘ CANDPY / 1SLANDS _
- . CANDPY TYPE (82’ 0" x 82' -0")
: _AT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE DISPENSING EQUIPMENT
NST06'44W |- 22940 ouno™ Y | 7 SURFACE COURSE. BAND. {6) MPD_ADVANTAGE W/CRIND
— = e . . = - ‘ = \ —— SN, FLACED IN THWO 172 TRANSAC SYSTEM TCR-15 (2 REQUIRED)
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SPREADER_BARS (BLANK)

B! 6% BITLMINOLS CONCRETE YARD AREA - TANKS
; . Y \ T
) ‘ Gt AAINOOS RET EXISTING TANCS FOR MOTOR FUELS
{4 [ (=] ‘
i\ p

47114
BUILDING SIGN 1-7 & SA1

b

. PROP. EDGE (13012 K) REGULAR
> OF

. W V- A o A MD S H. A ENTRANCE PAVING (1)(12 K} PLUS
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PROPOSED 90 SERIES AP F AR L VRRC IS WOt |
A 4 YARD AREA - OTHER
HEIGHT - 13'-0" - | ‘
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PROPOSED
82'x82' CANOPY
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BUILDING SAN. SEWER SERVICE TIE INTD EXISTING SAN. SEWER
LINE PER EXXON'S FIELD ENGINEER & PER BALTIMORE C0. CODES.
BUILOING 17-7" WATER SUPPLY PER EXXON'S FIELD ENGINEER

A PER BALTIMORE CDUNTY CODES. SHT S OF 14
BUILDING ELECTRICAL & TELEPHONE SERVICE ROUTE LNDERGROUND

PER EXXON'S FIELD ENGINEER & PER BALTIMORE CO. CODES.
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HANDICAPPED RAMP PER BALTIMORE COUNTY CODOES.
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SHT 5.6 OF 14
1043 2
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APPROXIMATE LICATION OJF TRANSITION AREA
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' D : SET R | ™

\ , _ VACUUM AT11A, 7
)  SS5TIAEE - 20289 | Ve =)
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— ANV SHA PAVING PER SHA PERMIT
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./ c SSTIUERE | - 24844 - - L - - S - RN IR A SIDEWALK RAMP PER SHA STANDARD 655,14

—— . — - . — — - —— A UTILITY TRENCH PER SHA PERMIT
— A —%r »- > - FOUND RELOCATED UTILITY POLE WITH LIGHT
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RS SSN« A — BENCHMARK
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PROPOSED - 1.4 SITE INFORMATION ZONING INFORMATION
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BN

) 1 y § ¢ . - B - - NET LOT SIZE: 1.055 ACRES EI_’FICE ST hccono
LIBERTY ROAD (MD RTE.26) "

FLOOR AREA: 2302 SOQUARE FEET HEARING % 63-42-RX (.ERANTED ZONING
(66' RIGHT OF WAY) APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF /

FLDOR AREA RATID: 0.039 RECLASSIFICATION FROM RA TO BL AND A
TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0208800561 SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A FILLING STATION.
" Y SEWER
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EXISTING USE: 3 BAY SERVICE STATIOM OF EXISTING NONCONFORMING 1.D. SIGN

PROPOSED USE: CONVENIENCE STORE WITH CAR WASH WITH NEW 158.16 1.D. SIGN IN LIEU OF

AND GASOL INE DISPENSERS. THE ALLOWED 100 SQ.FT. FOR BOTH SIDES.
. TOTAL DISTURBED AREA = 1.04 ACRES.

. ZADM NUMBER: [1-521. B. ZONING REQUESTS CASE # S4-485-SPHXA. ]TEM #485:
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1. A FUEL SERVICE STATION USE-IN-COMBINATION

WITH ANCILLARY CONVENIENCE STORE AND
CAR WASH.
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T B g PRl
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BALTIMORE COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

State Highway Administration
Maryiand Department of Transportation

Engineering Access Permits Division

e ———

707 N. Coalvert Street, Baitimore, MpD 21202
4710-333-1350 *800-875 4742
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ONER ’S TIMOTHY F. WHITTIE

IBIT

2329 Sherwood Road
Havre de Grace, Maryland 21078
Phone (410) 273-7393

e —————

PROFESSIONAL
LICENSES

EXPERIENCE

September 1989
to Present

February 1984 to
September 1989

May 1983 to
February 1984

EDUCATION
1978 to 1983

1974 to 1978

REFERENCES

Registered Professional Engineer with the State of Maryland,
License No. 19155

Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., Bel Air, Maryland

Project Manager. Responsibilities include supervising the
design of stormwater management facilities, water quality
facilities, storm drain systems, roads, water and sewer systems,
site grading plans, sediment control plans, and landscaping
plans for commercial development. Additional responsibilities
include supervision and coordination of the drafting
department, obtaining all county and state plan approvals,
acquisition of all necessary building permits for construction,
and testifying at Zoning and Planning Commission hearings.

Windward Associates, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland

Project Engineer. Responsibilities included the design of
stormwater management facilities, water quality facilities, storm
drain systems, roads, water and sewer systems, site grading
plans and sediment control plans for both commercial and
residential development. Additional responsibilities include
supervision of drafting and obtaining all necessary state and
county plan approvals.

Williams Construction Company, Baltimore, Maryland
Field Engineer. Responsibilities included the revision of
construction documents when unforeseen physical barriers were

encountered in the filed, coordination of survey parties, and
utility location and relocation.

University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland

Received Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering with
a specialty in Hydrology/Hydraulics.

Baltimore Polytechnic Institute, Baltimore, Maryland
Received Advanced College Preparatory diploma
Available upon request.




Baltimore County Government . ' . ’ . .

Office of Zomng Administration

and Development Management BALTIMORE, COUNTY, MARYLAND

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
June 17, 1994
Page 2
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMENTS DRC DRTE:  6/22/94
111 West Chesapeake Avenue ' '11:1-\ l;j)mjbm ' ,l;(;:t;g;)' !
Tows ; IENRY ' " :
. Fowson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 2ADM - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 11:00 a.m., koom 118
Ms. (t]];lrlmlt nton The N2l-degrees 26" 34" F. 166,13 ft. call on the zoning
Page Three Vi, 1994 hearing description does not match the metes and bounds
June 20, 1994 shown on the hearing or development plan. PROJECT NAME: Exxon Company, U.S.A. PLAN DATE:  5/26/94
Liberty and Marriottsville Roads
There is some possible confusion concerning the variance RIV . :
request. Plan sheet #1, note H.3 indicates a lesser LOCATION: S/s Liberty Road and
ase contact variance request than on the petition though the correct E/5 Marriottsville Road
sign arca information (as requested on the petition
form) is shown on sheet #2. This must be clarified. DISTRICT:  2¢2 FEVISED PLAN KEY:
4th Floor PROPOSAL: Existing Fuel Service Stalion {A) COMPLIANCE WITH COMMENT CHECKELD
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue Zoning Development Plan: wilh Proposed Ancillary {0) NON COMPLIANCE 1% CIRCLED
Towson, MD 21204 Cunveplence Store and (BA) BE ADVISED (NOT NHECESSARY FOR CONCEPT
. S ] 1. Comments are attached. Use—?njComglna¥10n Ca[.Wash PLAN APPROVAL, BUOT MUST BE ADDRESSED
k)dﬂllkﬁ?ftllyha' Requgrlng bpec;al Hearlng,' ”PHIUR TO FINAL ZONING APPROVAL)
} ‘ Preliminary Petition Review (Ttem #485) 5. Be aware that the zoning hearing and the development FTLED UNDERS;gs;;é ?igzp:;gg, and Variances ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ADDED LAST BY PLAN DATE
David Ramsey. Acting Chiet Development Plan Conference Comments plans must agree. ‘ ’
Engineering Access Permits : I.egél Owner: Exxon Corporation . . '
Lo = 9835 Liberty Road If you need further information or have any questions, please do " . _ ) )
Division 2nd Election District not hesitate to contact me at 887-3391. }he plan has been reviewed by the staff at this level of detail and has been found to be
in general compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulalions for development plan
Very truly yours, approval. To avoid‘aqy possible delays in the development review and zoning approval
Dear Mr. Barhight: process, when additional details are available or changed, this office should be
. contacted and it should be the responsibility of the owner, developer or developer's
BS/es At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced : engineer to rectify any zoning conflicls well in advance of any expected final

-

. petition was accepted for filing without a final filing review by the (:::::* ' gpprovals. Only if necessary, will this office up-date or supplement this comment during
AMr. Timothy Whittie

Should vou hive any questions, or require additional mtormation. ple

AR . v vicw this plin.
e 111135 ank vou for the opportunity to review this p
Bob Small at (410) 333-1350. Thank v Pl G. scolt Barhighl, Esquire

Very trulv yvours,

: ] the i ildi it.
staff. The plan was accepted with the understanding that all zoning Jdhn I.. Lewis LAJ\X%” review of the building permit
issues/filing requirements would be addressed A subsequent review b £ H
] y the anner i i : i i i ¢ i
staff for both the drop-off petition and the development plan has revealed - ﬁg;i:g SAE;ianée“ rzrzzéfgd e fomina e end cone mumbers under vhich o
unaddressed =zoning i=cnasg incomplete infurmaiioun. fhe foilowing JL.L:sc) ° ! -
comments are addressed to both, are indicated as such are dvi Y
: _ oth, , advisory, and . “les ‘ . ¢ ¢ PoanThoe ands .
do Qot necessarily identify all details and inherent technical zoning Enclosures ti:a;izezzotg 2;T§??;Zn' e Jebel e Toroot temseape puffers renvives e
requirements necessary for a complete application. As with all ’ "
petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of the cc: 2Zoning Commissioner ‘ ]
petivions/plans  fil ronerTs office, it is the o soneponsibility of the . ?:E;R)that rest rooms are provided for customers per Section 4(5.4.D.3.D.5.B
if necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions {including ’ |
those required by the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made ) i L] il] .
o bo sy red by the hearing officer) m §1oe Socompanied by : . %ee the ‘accompanylng zoning petition filing comments for further detailed
information.
A, Zoning Petition Package:

Final zoning approval is contingent first, upon all plan comments being addressed on the
) ) development plan; and secondly, upon the final resolution of all comments, the outcome of
1. No tel i ro . ’ . : . ’ -
0 telephone number is provided for R.W. Hilchey. any requested zoning hearings and finally, the inclusion of the blue commercial checklist
information being included on the building permit site plans.

N
JOHN I,. LEWIS
Pldnner 11

é‘;é Prniod with Soybesn tnk

on Recycled Paper

Q | | ® o T (-¢-5 @
® ® 1/50/41 'é* /

' \ Development Processing Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc. V —
,1’ i )
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE Baltimore County County Office Building 3410 Woodstock Avenue

. ) . . . el 7 //1 )%/ e
PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION ZONING COMMISSIONER Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Baltimore, Maryland 21213 /ﬂ ‘ ) e / é A r/e /

PETITION FOR VARIANCE Development Management TOWSOH, Maryland 21204 (Pager)410"291"‘2598 (0ffice)410-235-6811

9835 Liberty Road, S/S Liberty Road g T
and E/S Marriottsville Road, 2nd FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY By

. t -
Election Dist., 2nd Councilmanic e rae ) f—f,)(;}/ /f>/, //'c? _
CASE NO.: 94-485-SPHXA - January 22, 1996 - ﬂ /

Petitioner(s): Exxon Company, USA

Petitiocner February 7, 1996

I S _ = /
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director PDM “— /‘;/\ /7 .._Z-/-,- 5 /
Nicholas B. Commodari Baltimore County Office Building
. 111 W. Chesapeake A R 3
Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc. Towson. Mar ﬁ’ and 2‘1’;’3:9‘ oom 11
' yian
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 3410 Woodstock Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21213

* *

Re: Proposed vacuum stations

/ . 3 . A A P Ao
9835 Liberty Road - 27 e //(; ~

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above~ RE: Proposed Vacuum Units
- 8101 Belair Road
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other gggsMLtlb%?tsn!gm?g (JtEDE)D) 300 Mount Carm:l Road A
n 7/‘
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or 8101 Belair Road (14th ED) Dear Mr. Jablon: . 41} /{, //'§ ) /‘a

i
L

\_\ ”
/ / X SV
final order. Dear Mr. Commodari: In accordance with my recent conversation with Mr. John Lewisg, O
. - ) . . enclosed are site plans for the above referenced matter. Ao |
o a0 i wing the proposed vacuum unit : ,
7;,;{0 f o o il ¢ i nl Staff has reviewed the provided plans showing prop H

S AR ZTVBERMAN ifgﬁ:)a‘lﬂﬁl_'t;on at the above referenced locations and has been able to determine the Exxon Company U.S.A. wishes to place vacuum stations at these

people's Counsel for Baltimore County locations for the benefit and convenience of their customers. I
(=]

G S Bl e s e o o e s Saparvioor, amd heingicsesd " 'y, lpugias swas, pernit ;s
N R W N S S IO ol (AR - locations can be approv r the vacuum unit installation at the locati sho . . !
( /{/u, LA e approved plans, (azference zoning cases 95-252-SPHXA and 94-485-SPHXA.) required. However, Mr. Lewis stated that approval from your cffice
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

would be necessary.
Deputy People's Counsel The 8101 Belair Road site cannot be approved due to a deficiency in the

] ) . . b : In view of the above, I included a check for $120.00 for your
iggmw:;ﬂiﬁgzgrtnh::zﬁue fﬁ%‘;gg:m‘? z;:%gwc’::g gv;c_)g‘lgsbpeHc):(rza)ted by the proposed vacuum unit installation. review of these three sites and await your response,
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188 | trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and Verlf truly, : : ,

responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 887-3391. Nicholas B Commodari, Agent

Very truly.yours Exxon Company U.S.A.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

¢ 1
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this TJﬁ? day of June, 19%4, a copy of

. . h .
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to G. Scott Barhight, .

john . Lewis > cc: Omar El Kordy, Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Ptanner Il
Zoning Review

Esq., 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 4th Floor, Towson, MD 21204, attorney

for Petitioner.
JLL:scj
- -
\f Jt?/k/ M Y AT R R r Nk Enclosure

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN c: #95-252-SPHXA
#95-34-SPHXA S 7 ioe(
#04-485-SPHXA

afso nec
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EI Frederick \X/ard Associates, Inc. SH

RS Coning Adisoyinlouatinong &
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Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

I
4

Number R TR VY PFlease foward hilling to:

DROP-OFF — NG REVIFW G. Scolt Barhighl, Esq. ':.ll West Chesapeake Avenue
710 W. Fennsylvania Avenue - 4th Floor owson, MD 21204
ZONING DESCRIPTION Towson, Maryland 21704 (410) 887-3353

R12- 2050 JUNE 8, 1994
BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Liberty Road -

Maryland Route 26 which is a 66-foot wide right-of-way and s:.:ud
beginning being in Marriottsville Road. Thence the following
courses and distances: S 57°17'26" E 248.44 ft., S§ 22°37'12" W
199.99 ft., N 57°06/44" W 229.10 ft., N 21°26’34" E 166.30 ft., N
68°33726" W 15.00 ft., N 21°26’34" E 36.73 ft. to the place of

beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 4722, folio 237. Containing
1.055 acres of land. Also known as 9835 Liberty Road and located

in the Second Election District.

5 South Main Street - PO Box 727 - Bel A, Maryland 21014 - 410 RIB-7900 /8792090 - Fax (410] 893-1243

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Devcelopment Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenuce
“Towson, MD 21204

July 5, 1994

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Fourth Floor

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 94-485-SPHXA, Item No. 485

(410) 887-3353

petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance

Petitioner: Exxon Corporation

Dear Mr. Barhight:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (.ZI}C) has. reviewed thetegl?:i
submitted with the above-referenced petition, i:l’hlch was _aciep o
filing on June 7, 1994 and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. Y

attached comments from a reviewing agency Intended ore
approrriateness of the zoning action requested, bu o
parties, 1i.e., zoning commissioner,

are not intended to indicate the
that all

attorney and/or the petitioner, are

made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements

that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or

request information on your petition are attached. 0n111y those
that are informative will Dbe forwc-'xrded- to you; those
informative will be placed in the hearing file.

The following comments are related only to the

comments
that are not

filing of future

zoring petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process

with this office.

1. The director of Zoning Administration and Developmenttl:anagemen:ho
. i i d zoning attorneys
instituted a system whereby see‘lsone 20 .
2321 that they are capable of filing petitions th§t.compl)ff.vi'%th
ail aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions iling

requirements can

file their petitions with this office without

the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

Fx=on arnorar:on
9n25 Liperty Kond
District: 2c?
Attorney: .
.

Please Make Checks Payazble To: Baltimore County

Cashier Valldation

Date 6/6/94 File No. 2951/2

Detaii petition for variance Name of File Exxon Corporation
special exception; hearing
Client Of GSB

HandledBy SR

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 27, 1994
Zoning Administration and Development HManagement

FROH:Mert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developera Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 27, 1994
Item No. 485

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. All improvements, entrances,
drainage requirements and construction affecting the Liberty
Road, State Route #26, right-of-way are subject to
etandards, specifications and approval of the Maryland State
Highway Administration, in addition to those of Baltimore
County.

RWB: 8w

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar

Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASF. NUMBER: 94-485-SPHXA (Item )

9835 Liberty Road

S/5 lLiberty Road and E/S Marriottsville Road

nd flection District - 2nd Councilmanic

Petitioner{s): Exxon Company, USA

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, JULY 12, 1994 at 11:00 a.m. Rm. 118 014 Courthouse.

Special Hearing to approve amendments to the previously approved plans in cases number 63-42-RX and
88-323-A and to convert from full service to gas and go.

Special Fxception for a fuel service station use-in-combination with ancillary convenience store and car
vash.

Variance to permit three {3) business signs of 201.1 square feet in lieu of the required 100 square feet.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391,

Q. James Lighthizer

Maryland Department of Transportation e
State Highway Administration

Administrator

June 20, 1994

Ms. Charlotte Minton Re:  Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and MD 26

Development Management Exxon Station

County Office Building Liberty Road and

Room 109 Marriottsville Road

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Special Hearing

Towson, Maryland 21204 Special Exception and
Variance request
Item #+485 (WCR)
Mile Post 3.52

Dear Ms. Minton:

In our previous review of the development plan for the reference development,
we indicated the following:

A review of the State Highway Administration’s (SHA) long range planning
documents reveals that the 80’ future right-of-way indicated on the plan is consistent with
the SHA’s proposed Deer Park Road to Offut Road five (5) lane roadway improvement
project. Therefore, we request the county, if possible, require the developer to dedicate
the future right-of-way as a condition of plan approval.

In addition, although the existing entrances have been in existence for many years,
due to the increase in traffic along MD 26 and in keeping with SHA’s policy of limiting
access onto state roadways, access should be limited to one 35’ wide entrance to MD 26.

Our review of the current plan reveals that the 35’ entrance indicated on the plan
is consistent with our previous comments.

However, since there has been a change in the proposed storm water management
reiease structure indicated on the plan, the SHA will require a hydraulic analysis for this
proposed storm drain connection.

Therefore, we have no objection to approval of the plan, subject to the
aforementioned conditions.

410-333-1350 (Fax# 333-1041)

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Stalewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202

NOTICE OF HEARING

Tha Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatiors of Baltimore
County, will hald a public imaring on the property identified herein in
Roem 106 of the County Office Pnilding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryiand 21204
or

Room 118, Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING

Project Name: Exxon Station at Liberty and Marriottsville Roads
Project Number: 1I-521

Applicant: Exxon Company, USA

Location: S/S Liberty Road and E/S Marriottsville Road
9835 Liberty Road

Acres: 1.355+/-

Engineer: Frederick Ward Associates, Inc.

Proposal: Existing fuel service station with proposed ancillary convenience store and use-in-combination
car wash.

*tﬂﬁinmti*il‘**

CASE MRMBER: 94-485-SPHXA (Item )

9835 Liberty Road

$/S Liberty Road and E/S Marriottsville Road
&nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic
Petitioner(s): Exxon Company, USA

Special Hearing to approve amendments to the previously approved plans in cases mmber 53-42-RX and
88-323-A and to convert from full service to gas and go.

Special Exception for a fuel service station use-in-combinatlion with ancillary convenience store and car
wash.

Variance to permit three (3) busines=s =igns of 201.1 square feet in lieu of the required 100 square feet.

HEARING: TOUESDAY, JULY 12, 1994 at 11:00 a.m. Rm. 118 0ld Courthouse.

Arnald Jablon
* Director

Exxon Company, USA
6. Scott Barhight, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGK & POST MUST.BE RETURNED T0 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVERUE ON THE HEARING DATE.

Printed with Soybaan tmt (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPEDA ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
o0 Recycled Psper  (3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FTLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Ms. Charlotte Minton
Page Two
June 20, 1994

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and conditions of an access
permit issued by this office, with the following submittals required:

a. Eight (8) copies of the site plan showing the SHA requirements.

b. Completed application.

c. Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check (include Federal ID
number or social security number on certitied checks only) in the amount
of 150% of the actual entrance construction cost (to include the cost of
relocating any affected utilities) and in an even thousand dollar increment,
These must be made payable to the State of Maryland. (Please note that it
takes 6-8 weeks for a certified check to be returned after project
completion and SHA final inspection).

An engineering fee check in the amount of $50.00 for each point of access,
made payable to the State of Maryland.

A letter of authorization from the appropriate agency relative to the
relocation of any utilities which may be necessitated by this construction,
Or, a letter from the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the financial
responsibility for relocating any affected utilities, provided the cost for the
utility relocation is included in the surety submitted for the permit.

The surety for entrance construction must be received by this office prior to our
approving any building permits for this development.

We have no objection to approval for the Special Hearing request to approve
amendments to the previously approved plans in case numbers 63-42-RX and 88-323-A
and to convert from full service to gas and go; special exception for a fuel service station
use-in-combination with ancillary convenience store and car wash; variance to permit
three (3) business signs of 201.1 square feet in lieu of the required 100 square feet,
subject to our aforementioned comments to the development plan.




verse impact above and pbeyond that inherently associated with such a spe-

cial exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone.

Sschultz v, Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not he detrimental to the health, safety,

tend to create congestion in

or general welfare of the locality, nor

with the purposes

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

ing, Special Exception and Variance shall be approved consistent with the
comments contained herein and the restrictions set forth hereinafter.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Conmissioner and
. . 267
Hearing Officer for Baltimore County this day of July;, 1994 that
the development plan for Exxon Corpany, U.S.A., identified herein as Devel-

oper's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby APPROVED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to

their place, the Petitioners shall piant appropriate
skrubs which shall be limited in growth to a height of
3 feet so as to buffer this area from tie adjoining
property.

3} Wnen applying for a building permit, the site
plan and landscaping plan filed must reference this

ca§e and set forth and address the restrictions of
this oOrder.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Se¢-

tiop 26-209 of the Baltimore County Cede.

roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent

" . ificati in any other way be inconsis- ‘
the property’s zoning classification, nor i Y ! 5 2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

of
approve an amendment to the previously approved site plans in Case Nos. |
- luf((f:/c-, /4)4—0@

63-42-RX and 88-323-A to convert the use on the subject property frem a
: TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Hearing Officer
for Baltimore County

tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
full-service gasoline service station to a gas-n-gu facility, in accor-

special hearing and special exception relief should be : 3 whether relief can be granted in such fashion
N = that the spirit of the ordinance will be cbserved and

public safety and welfare secured. dance with Petitioner's Fxhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

appears that the

granved with certain restrictions as more fully described below.
1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to

A~ to the Petition for Variance, the Petitioners seek a variance
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md.
approve a fuel service station use in combination with an ancillary conve-

business sign of 176.86 sq.ft. in lieu of the max imum

ymit o~rz 1
to permt (1) {1974). :
nience store and car wash, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be

. . . . s . . 3

i 0 .ft. This sign is a freestanding sign which is propose . |
permties T 5 After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions set forth below; and,

The Petitioners

in the same location as the existing sign.
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable harcdship will result

to be placed
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

A : - . that

add to the existing sign, two additional space bar signs
o 0 ) ' if the wvariance is not granted. It has been established that special
relief from Section 413.2(f) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

convenience store and car wash facilities. By virtue
circumstances or co:nditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-

will advertise Lhe
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit one (1) business sign of 176.86 sq.ft. in lieu of the

existing sign, tha tatal )
- ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the require-

of ~dding the two additional bar signs to the
maximum permitted 100 sq.ft., in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1,

. . . . 7 R.

of that sign will exceed that permitted by the B.C. .
avare, fovtese ments from whicu the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

I believe the Petition-
of the land due to the special conditicns unique to this particular parcel. :
1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-duy appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason. this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

and thus a variance of 76.86 sg.ft. is necessary.

have made every effort to meet the requirements of the zoning regqula-
In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-

ars

FILING

V2

. . : . . . : 11 he
ions d still provide adequate signage whereby passing motorists wi
e e lic health, safety or general welfare and is in strict harmony with the

FILING

&

offered at this site. Furthermore, the

¢ t identif tte services
e C ’ spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Therefore, pursuant to the zoning and development plan regula-

u%/% FILING

Petitioner has reduced the number of wall-mounted signs on this site to an
2) The Petitioners shall provide the landscaping as

set forth on Page 4 of Developer's Exhibit 1; however,
the two trees which are located on the extreme south-
west corner of the subject site &aiong Marriottsville
Road, immediately adjacent to the 7-Eleven Store, shall
be rcmoved or placed elsewhere on the property. In

E

2

7

F’

I believe the

below that permitted by the zoning regulations.
R\ tions of Baltimore County as contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 2¢

'é%FILING

amount far

instance and
of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of the property and public

7

variance requested by the Petitioners is appropriate in this

ECEN
7

~uld therefore be granted.
o N ; hearing held thereon, the development plan and Petitions for Special Hear-

ORDER RECEIVED

Date

- 11-

~ 10-

ORDER RECEIV
ORDER RECEv.

Dats

ORDERR

. | ‘I'
o , P ' i, Petiti i
OlMTice of Manning and Zoning | J - Kk Petltlon for Speclal Excepaon ‘ @;\2 ) On for Varl

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

@a”&’ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
Lyt to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltirnore County | for the property located at 0035 Litercs +
1 Y Road

for the property located at 9835 Iiberty Road | hich is presentl 1 Ao
Siite 1 S o _ ; '
Suite 113 Courthouse which is presently zoned pr_cCr Pr at 2835 Li y Road | " = " —
for the I J ] This Petition shalf be filed with the Office of Zonin

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD> 21204 (410) 887-4386 | This Petition shall be filed with the Oftica of Zoning Administration & Development Management. which is presently zoned BL-CCC The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propeny situgf:?:‘ g:alﬁgi:-;‘::%& Dev?lopme.m Manaqe_rnom.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is dascribed in the description and plat atached ounty snd which is described in the deseription and plat attached
This Petition shall be fled with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

hereto and maue i -
Jul Y. 26, 1994 hereto and made a part herecf, heraby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, \ . . L . . -~ i # Pertheraol horoby poition for a Variance from Sectioq(s)
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve o The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the aescription and plat attached " 413.2.F to permit three (3 \ .
i ‘ ham‘to and n:mde a part hereof, hereby petitior for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regufations of Bakimore County, to use the . of the required 100 ) business si1gns of 201.1 squ
amer.3ments to the previously approved plans in cases nos. 63-42-RX and i herein describe- yroperty for | Sduare fest
88-323A and to convert from full service to gas and go. " ' fthe Zoni i
a fuel service station use-in-combination with ancillary convenience store ' ;rac:c?zl;?cﬁfy%u'aﬂ(’ns of Battim

and car wash

| | | | o . kA ',
Ballimore County Governmenl ’ E‘iOE}%I”Q Petltlon for SPeCIal ﬁearlng

Zoning Commissioner
‘ *

ave feet in ljey

ore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimars County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

G. 3Scott Barhight, Esquire
Christine McSherry, Esquire
210 %. Pennsylvania &venue, 4th Tloor

Towson, Maryland 21204

to be presented at the hearing

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING,
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -
$/8 Liberty Road, E/S of Marriottsville Road

(9835 Liberty Road)

2nd Election District -~ 2nd Councilmanic District
Exxon Corporation - Owner/Applicant

Case Nos. II-521 & 94-485-SPHXA

RE:
Property is to be posted a i i
, ) \ . i nd advertised as prescribed b ' i
lpl' operty is to be posted and advertls_ed as .prescr.b.e'd by anmg Regulations. o L or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advfrtising sti y EOnlng H.eQujat!cns'
 OF We, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, eic., upon filing oi this petition, and further agree to and iy a;" L:pgn filing of this petttion, and further agres to and are to
adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

are to be bound by the zening reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adupted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County, Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, orwe, agree to pay .penses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, ete., upon fiing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Batimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimare County.

. |/We do solemnly declare and affism, under tha penatties of petjury, that i/we are the
Pear Mr. Barhight: . iegal owner(s) of the mmwﬁﬁ?éﬁaﬁﬂﬁﬂmaﬁﬁ%N
i 1si j : - ot s essen Leasl Gunerte): | roal . : lolf:':l.:n:ru[':)m o: I;ndmw:i::“ﬁ mg?:ct of thia P:it;.:nd.uw‘ et e arw the b':’:f;z:}‘:j'?;lm:?:: :;a :zl':nl-l’ ::;d::' ;?:C@Téliﬁ o:ipeuuw. that I/we are the
Enclosed please find a copy o©of the decision rendered in the | e et e e COPPPUATRﬁq
above-captioned matter. The Development Plan has been approved and the : _ i | Lagal o RPGRAT! BECRA
Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance grxated in (Type or Print Name) [Type or Print Nama)
accordance with the attached Order. Y ALY AGENT AND ATTORNEY iN FACT | T R —
Signeture . Signature.écb ":“"‘-’a-l : W » . ‘ R W HILCHEY
] AGENT AND ATTGRNEY (N TACT ' ' Signature { =23V Crbe. AGENT AND ATTORNEY IN FACT
. ignalure j

Legal Owner(s)

R W PILCHEY : '
. {Type or Print Name)
. : . {Type ar Print Name)

Signature

any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor- _
within ) |

{Type ot Pnnt Name} . .
{Type or Print Name] {Type or Frint Nama)

In the event
able, any party iay file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development N ‘ - “ ' ;

- Signature ‘ - _ T

Signature

Management office at B87-3391.
E301 WY LANE, SUITE 700 - S
GREENBELT, MD 20770 v 6301 VY LANE, SUSTE 760
GREENBELT, MD 20770

Very truly yours, '
Attorney for P er; Address g
" ’ 4 KEJtess

6301 VY LANE, SU*"E 700
GREE!.LekT, MD 20770

Q ‘Elrhiahf

- ! E .
j 17 ) ]L 2 W ; G o - '
Type of Pright ha City State Zipcode . E
) . Name, Address and phone num:2r of representative tn be contactet. , . : ode
: . P 7 City State Dpcods - i ; R i City
_ . . State
. E Name, Address and phons rumber of representative v e contactad, e

TIMOTHY M. J KOTROCO
Name, Addrees and phone number of representative to be contacted.©

Deputy Zoning Commissicner
for Baltimore County

Phone No Name

G. Scott Barhight 832-2050 e 210 W. Pennsylvania ave .
. - . Scott Barhight 8322050

FILING

7Y

S?gyu % G. Scott Barhight 832-2050
th Floor Nere 4th Floor ~ _
t-re  4th Floor

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave 210 W, Pennsylvania Ave, Towson, MD :
Address Phone Na. Address Phrne ND. 21204 . : .
-‘ . Pe ania Ave, Towson, MD ! - —832-2050. e Pennsylvania Ave, Towson. Mp
210w nnsylvania Ave SO, 21204 e S L N3N State Zpcods mmﬁlo W, sylvania owson, MD 21204

%TOWSOI], MD 21204 . 832_22?302 PR, OrriCE UsE onLYy R — ' Adress it . 3 ‘
NN cricE USE OnLy ST — RIR § L \ I —— o e OnLy I ———
; MN\ - -

TMK:b]js

Ms. Sandy Hill, c/o Southland Corporation
3300 N. Ridge Road, Ellicott City, Md. 21043

cC:

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
K ESTIMATED LENGTH 7F HEARING

ity tate
m p - F unavailable fou Hearing : =
D 0 F e fotioud ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING Lo
i I 0 iea ' l a.) j" o dates Hext Two Montha ‘ . uneveilable for Hearing ' 3 ' e o Hoars
ALL, S L.« following detes Naxt Two Monthe . v the following dates
) .. nled wih

4 . . . i : : . Soybesn ink

& a b L '- 4 REVIEWED BY: : - B AUL : On Recycied Paper "
[ IE "\\. "/ - . : : ¢ : o ] RE'IEWED BY:

Mr. & Mrs. Harold R. Carter
9820 Clanford Road, Randallstown, Md4. 21133

7

Newt fwo Monthe

ALL

21133

Ms. Pauia Saltzman, LCDC, 9920 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md.

Donald Rascoe, Project Manager - ZADM; People's Counsel; Case File\//i

ORDFR RECEIVER FO

Date
By




DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and BEFORE THE : . Whittie with Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., Francis O. H. Der, current ' . :
| - and an ancillary car wash. In order to proceed with the proposed renova~

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, .
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE - X s L hisee f the existing Exxon Service Station on the subject site, and _ ) i
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER T Franchi o g J ‘ e tions, the relief requested pursuant to the Petitions for Special Hearing,

5/8 Liberty Road, E/S of )
Marriottsville Road OF BALTIMORE COUNTY X : G. Scott Barhight, Esquire and Christine McSherry, Esquire, attorneys for . . . , . L

(9835 Liberty Road) . . : 7 Special Exception and Variance is necessary in addition to development
2nd Election Districl *  Case No.
2nd Councilmanic District

ed altogether. 1In their place, the Developer shall be required to provide
appropriate landscaping which shall be limited in growth to a height of 3

feet. This will insure that the visibility of the 7-Eleven sign adjacent

-5 -485- . > . i f the various Baltimore
1I-521 & 94-48S-SPHXA the Owner/Develcper Numerous representatives o e | plan approval.
to this site will not be compromised.

x _ County agencies who reviewed the development pldn-and site plan attended ] ' : : -
At the public hearing before me, I am required to determine what,

Exxon Corporation - Owner/Applicant =
* * * X * * ' the hearing. Several individuals appeared in opposition to the relief . )
: ) if any, agency comments remain unresolved. BAs attorney for the Develor.ar,

There were no other issues or comments raised concerning the

design of the proposed development. It then became necessary to take

B 3 a" 1e r Ccome b f t h '] I ) | 2 i { i i H i ) . I t: d name].y Enthﬁ l and Harold Car teI ’ Sa”dY ]ii l]- ’ "ho abpeaz Ea on 3 i e w

Hearing, S ial E ti i = o ' half of 2nd District Councilman Melvin G. Mintz, and Paula Saltzman, a )
earing, Special Exception and Variance for the proposed development of : behalf o + ’ ! the representatives from the varipus Baltimore County agencies in a‘ten-
the citizens in attendance relai.ed directly to those requests and not

.y " : 4

] s c - y -. .- 2 ! . 7-‘ - = - |’ 1 ] - f E . . . ] ]
’ g scline service station, in accordance ; As to the h1QtOIY of this projec a8 conceg plan cenle into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 1 satisfied the requirements of each
convenience store, car wash, and i On behalf of the Owner/Developer, Mr. Barhi'_;ht called as his

with the development lan r d b Frederick W i . ¢ ' this development was conducted on March 14, 1994, As required, a community . X . sy
o p prepare y rede ard Associates, Inc £ P : of their respective agencies. The citizens in attendance were then asked
first witness, Mr. Michael Olafsson, a representative of Exxon Company,

’ — . Gl . . ' v . . . : ) H A 3 wAa eld on A r]' l 2] ’ ] Q94 . Subsequently s 4a development plall : :
£ \lblillL_u..\.u Al eVldenLe a5 Developer 5 Exhlblt l, and the s51te Plan Submlt"' ; 1npl... meetlng 5 h p lf there were any 1issues Which they Wished to I‘aise Concerning the design
U.S-A. Mr. OlafSS(ln is a market investment SpeCialiSt e]'.lplc.yed by Exxon

ted into evidence as Petitio 's Exhibit 1. Pu iti : i d nference thereon was conducted on June 22 1994.
eviden 5 retitioner s bx rsuant  to the Petitions was submltted and a co ' of the prcposed development and specifically, the Devolopment Plan marked
with the responsibility for overseeing the permit process for their wvari-

i . see ial 1 i i isgsi t lan, omment s bmitted by the
filed, the Owner/Developer seeks a special hearing to approve an amendment Following the submission of that plan, c were submi Y g as Doveloper's Exhibit 1.

ous developments in this area. He testified concerning the desire of

t convert th the subject property fro full-servic lin i t t g submitted at the hearing held before me on Jul 12, ) . .
o 1 e use on je property m a full-service gasoline ng these comments wa g Y is <y . ‘es . .
: ssue concerning the visibility of the 7-Eleven identification sign for includi . I 3 h. Mr. olaf testified t}

service station to a gas-n-go facility, a special exception to approve a 1994, ' the store located immediately adjacent to the subject property on
- he is aware that a 7-Eleven convenience store is located immediately adja-

fuel service station use in combination with an ancillar i AT Testimon revealed that the subject property consists of a gross . . . . .
ary convenience store el Y ] Marriottsville Road. Ms. H.ll is concerned that the proposed development
cent to this site and that this situation has occurred in other locations

2 nd car Wwe hf and f i f i - i o n Y .355 a O]led B.L. = C.C.C. 3.."ld 15 lOCaLEd at the SOutheaSt i i | ] | ] ] . 1 1 . 3 ] ]

corner of the intersection of Marriottsville Road with Liberty Road in the ‘ ..
reviewing the landscape plan proposed for the subject site, it was noted

-

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit three (3) business signs of 201.1
at the proposed store will not necessarily compete with and detract from

sg.ft. total in 1'e £ the max] i gt 5 - andallstown area of northwestern Baltimore County. The property is pres-
g i u o imum permitted 100 sq.ft. At the onset of Randa ow Y that there are two trees proposed to be located on the extreme southwest

PN

i

that offcred by the 7-Eleven store next door. Mr. QClafsson testified that

the hearing in this matter, the Owner/Devel ded i iti ntly improved with a three-bay Exxon gasoline service station with acces- ' bj i 111 j
g e ner/ oper amende its Petition for e Yy P 4 9 corner of the subject site. Ms. Hill is concerned that these two trees

FER FLING

TN
=
4

when individuals purchase gasoline at their stations similar to the one

2 . -
vari ; ; i ; ine pump island ore particularly described on the iour-page . , s s
o variance to request relief to permit one {1) business sign of 176.86 sq.ft. sory gasoline p islands as n P y pag inight impede the visibility of the 7-Eleven sign situated immediately

R FILING
s

proposed, they typically will pick up small items at the convenience store

-

“7*5 site plan submitted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 1. The Owner/

z
7/,_

b

e

Qh?djacent to that corner. 7I. consideration of this fact, I find tha*t these

7

in lieu of the maximum permitted 100 sqg.ft.
while paying for their gasocline. He stated that, as has been the proven

is i i t isting buildin and replacin same . )
Developer is desirous of razing the existing g 3 g . two trees could impede the visibility of this sign and will order that

X

Appearing at the public hearint required for this project were
track record at other locaticns, the two businesses can uparate effective-

Mi'e Olaf d David H. b .s. 5 '3 - 7] -mart Convenience Store, new gascline pump islands, .
sson and Davi Hopwood on behalf of Exxon Company, U.S.A., Tim with a one-story Tiger-na 9 pump those two particular trees be relocated elsewhere on the site or eliminat-

ly even in this close proximity to one another.

R RECSED PO ALING
TS

ORDER RECEIVE
ORDER RECE

Jale

By
ORDER RECEY
Date

Cate
By

28a

Mr. Olafsson further testified as to the proposed sign for the ) ) er s . . .
. : H 1 fc t d , ] :
; e also informed the citizens that Exxon proposes to widen Marriottsville for the proposed freestanding sign at the northern corner of the subject facility will be cleaner and neater and will not detract or annoy the

: j ite. testified that Exxon reduced the s |
new development at the subject site. He Road for the purpose of providing a right turn lane onto Liberty Road at sit | .
* . residents in the area.

request of the Office ot

variance requested, as noted earlier, at the . . . . . . _ .
this location. He testified that this should imprcve the flow of traffic s Mrs. Ethel Carter also appeared and testified in opposition to As to the car wash proposed for this site, it is to be noted that

) . ; i i tated
Planning and Zoning. However, the Office of Planning and Zoning s . i i i M Whitti ifi i
in and around this site. Furthermore, r. ittie testified that the the relief requested. Mrs. Carter testified that this area does not need this car wash will only handle one car at a time with a quick wash cycle.

. . : d asked '
that they would prefer a sign with a maximum face of 150 sg.ft. an . Py 4 i ; , i j i ) ip s : ;
Petitioner is reducing the number of entrances in and out of this site . 7 an additional convenience store inasmuch as the 7-Eleven Store is located - The stacking provided for this type of car wash satisfies the requirements

3 i r this ‘
that the Developer further reduce the size of the :1gzlprop?sed to ; ‘ from two each along Marriottsville Road and Liberty Road down to one on : immediately adjacent to this site. She also testified that there is no : imposed by the B.C.Z.R. and zhould not pose a prublem for the community.
] aEiET ropose : ’ '
site. Mr. Olafsson testified that although the frees an.lng 51:: P .P:. : each side. He testified that this will improve traffic safety and provide . need for an additional car wash in this area. She testified that Liberty Furthermore, it will provide an additional convenience to the customers
for this site, which will be placed in the same locatlon as the exlf g : Tt for a better flow of traffic to and from this site. In his opinion, the _ - f_ Road contains a multitude of gasoline service stations and fast food res- ! who utilize this service station.
sign, is somewhat larger than what is permitted by the zoning regulations, proposed highway improvements at this location will be an ivrrovement to : ' taurants and that the use proposed at this site is not a necessity. Fur- Finally, an issue was raised concerning the need for a convenience
. - n+ i 1 i roperty are :
the size of all the other wall-mounted signs on ihe subject property bow s the traffic situation in this area and not a detriment. thermore, she does not believe the proposed renovations to the site will ‘ store at this location when a 7-Eleven exists immediately adjacent to this

well below that permitted by the B.C.Z.R. " Mr. Whittie further testified that the relief requested satisfies : :
Mr. ittie further testifie a ques be an upgrade to this area. site. While it is possible that the Exxon convenience store will offer

On cross-examination. Mr. Olafsson was questioned by Mrs. Carter . ‘ * R ) - .
: . : B.C.Z.R. H : ; - . iy s .
D the requirements of Section 502.1 and 3ection 307 of the B.C.Z e : While the concerns raised by Mrs. Carter are legitimute, they are many of the same items offered at the 7-Eleven store, an increase in compe-

i i i i i ty Road and 014 Court ‘
concerning the Exwon station which is closed at Liber . - ‘ - ’ . - . . |
testified that the proposed renovations to the site will be a traffic nct necessarily applicable to the subject site. There already exists a : : tition is rpot a valid reason for denying a special hearing/special excep-

Road. Mr. Olafsson was not aware of the status of that particular station, _ i ' s ‘ L. 7 . ) . _ ' . . k)
interceptor and not a traffic generator. That is, “he proposed improve gasoline service station on the property and Exxon merely wishes to up- tion request. I find that the relief requested in the Petitions for Spe-

that the 0©0ld Court

but other testimony offered at the hearing revealed i i i i S igti ili : ‘
ments will accommodate and service the traffic that already exists along Y grade the existing facility to a more modern establishment and provide cial Hearing and Special Exception should be granted.

Exxon is proposed for development as a Checkers Restaurant. : : ; i1 , i ' - 43 : : ;
Marriottsville and Liberty Roads and will not generate more traffic in : _ additional services to their customers at this location. In addition to ) It is clear that the 8.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a B.L.-

on behalf of the Southland Corporation, Ms. Hill also questioned ; . . L _ '
this area. It was the conclusion of Mr. Whittie and Mr. Olafsson that the paying for gasoline purchases, a customer will now be able to purchase : C.C.C. Zone by special excepticn. It is equally clear that the proposed

. Ay ; - d on the
Mr. Olafsson concerning competition with the 7-Eleven store locate : . . . . ] ) ) _ _ ) ) ) ‘
proposed renovations will nct result in any increase in traffic. RAs stat _ convenience items at the same time. The one-story rrnvenience store pro- - use would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. There-

- -3 to the canopy over ' = '
adjacent property. She also que sioned Mr. Olafsson as : S ks ; +j ; i i : ;
: ed by Mr. Whittie, the improvements made to this site, both the widening . posed will replace the three-bay service garage which currently exists on : ' fore, it must be determine® if the conditions as delineated in Section

Mr. Olafsson

the gasoline and the visibility of her 7-Eleven Store. . . ) - . .
g PumP of Marriottsville Road and the decrease in number of entrances to the : the site. Furthermore, there wili no longer be any type of service garage 502.1 are satisfied.

testified that the new development proposed for this site will not detract _ ] ) ) . ) ] , = . '
_ . property, will in effect, improve the traffic flow in this area. P repair work being performed on the property, and as such, there will be no . " The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony ard evidence

which would siaow that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and

he visibility of the 7-Eleven store any more than the existing ser- - iti .3 i it] :
from the vis ¥y As stated previously, several citizens appeared in opposition to , : disabled vehicles stored on the provwerty, which can be unsightly and de-

vice station. SE4 t '3 . .
the Petitioner's request. Ms. Paula Saltzman, on behalf of the L.C.D.C. tract from the appearance of an area. In addition, the noise generated by requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner

Mr. Tim Whittie with Frederick Ward Associates, Inc. appeared and . . ] . ) . ) . o ‘
testified that her organization is opposed to the car wash which is pro service garage activity will no longer exist. BAnd finally, there will be has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment

F%FILING

/Fén FILING
¢

hearing,
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.

'ﬁat tified on behalf of the Owner/Developer. At the onset of this N . | |
esti sed to be 1located on the property. She testified that a new car wash . no disposal of oil or grease, automobile tires and parts typically associ-

A

The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-

. itti familiarized everyone as to the proposed design and layout of . . _ . . _ . .
Mr. wWhittie been approved for Liberty Road, just down the street from this site. : ated with service garage activity at this site. Therefore, the new Exxon

7.

ticular 1lccation described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-

s : . ; ~ g 1 repared by his firm. . .
this site in accordance with thz development plan prep v addition, her organization is opposed to any variances being granted

ORDER RECE
ORDER RECE]




. Development P i
Baltimore County Ce“:n pme ::e "BOC_T?mg Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari
r l -
n ounty Ofh uillding April 26, 1996

- Department of Permits and {11 West Chesapeake Avenue page 2
' 533 Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

April 26, 1996 I trust that the information set forth in this letter is
sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you need further
information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
887-3391 (FAX - 887-5708).

Mr. Nicholas B. Commodari

Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc. Very truly yours,
3410 Woodstock Avenue
' Baltimore, MD 21213 " \(‘ N
S~
Revised Zoning Review of ‘ \\X:‘*“——‘
¥ Proposed Vacuum Units Jojpn L. Lewis

b 300 Mt. Carmel Road (7th ED) “~— -Planner II
9835 Liberty Road (2nd ED) Zoning Review
8101 Belair Road (14th ED)

JLL: rye
Dear Mr. Commodari:
c: 95-252-SPHXA
Based on our prior telephone conversations and our subsequent 94 -485-SPHXA
meetings, the question of the above referenced sites proposed for new 95-34-SPHXA
vacuum units has been resolved as follows:

e o 1

1 300 Mt. Carmel Road (95-252-SPHXA)-With the
addition of one legally dimensioned parking
space, the vacuum unit can be approved.

9835 Liberty Road (94-4§8-SPHXA)-Subject to

}P . approval by the Directors of OPCC and DPW (or
: their representatives) under Section 405.6.,
s this office will approve the addition of one

vacuum station on the north side of the parking
island, opposite the car wash stacking aisle.

{ 8101 Belair Road (95-34-SPHXA)-Due to the

i fact that one space for a vacuum unit was

f allowed (and shown at a particular location),
that unit is permitted at that location or in
one of the alternate locations proposed in cur
April 25th meeting (adjacent to the 3 parking
spaces near Ridge Road). This will not require
Section 405.6 approval; however, if a second
vacuum unit is desired, it will conly be permitted
at one of the two designated drying stations
(adjacent to the car wash exit), subject to
Section 405.6 approvals.

r
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T taum:m. 47 18 CROKRED by the Osputy’ mmq Commissicner mnd

lhuwy oum: :m- ml..mn county this 5’6 <ay of July. 1994 that
t.hc dnelopnnt ylm for W Co-pmr E B.A., “ontlu-d houi.n as Dwol-
:w - uubt: 1, ho --* :- "lr-'w- uwn and. ‘
B Tty 15 mmn ommm um:. the ‘Petitlon for Special Burhq to

q:pru« -n aun&unt .o m prwtuully approved site picns in Case Nos.

'§3~42-1X and as-:zaq to convert ths usa on Lhe subjet proparty: from a

hll--;n.rim ’wuoum urvlcc station o & Qas-a-go hciuty. in secor~
dance Iith Petitlonsr's !.thhl.t 1, be and is heraby CRANTED: and,

IT 15 FURTHER OFDW.D that the Patitim for Specim]l Exception tc‘
IIPFI'UV. & fuel nrvi.c- dtation use in combination with an ancil.iery conve- \
nitnco ttor. and Car wnh, in mccordance with Petitioner’'s Exhibit 1, bae \
and is hersby GRANTED, subjeck to the restrictions sei, forth below; and,

IT I8 PURTHEN ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking
relsaf from Section 413.2(f) of the Baltirors County Zoning Regulstions —
(l.‘c..:.l.) ‘to parmit one {1} business sign of 176.86¢ sg-ft. in lisu of the /7/7_7//
maxisus permitted 100 »g.ft., in accordance with petiticrer's Exbibst 3.

oa &nd 1z heraby GRANTED, subject to tha fellowing restrictions:

1) The Petiticners may apply for their building

. a:it and be granted saome upon receipt of this Order; MHWD CORPORAT!ON

vor, ' Patitioners sts hersby mads avars that pro-

§ coading at this time 12 at thelr own sisn weiii such EHK Jr.6099/432
5 tise as the J0~day sppaliste process from this Order EONE& 8LCoC

has sxpired, If, for whatever reason, this Order is $
reversed, the roii.ot grantad herein shall be rescinded, . ACCOUNT No.2: 180003500
i b:

: ' -; \ e T} .:' Th. Petitioners shall proviée the lendecaping as

',‘ L oc\: forth on Page 4 of Developer's Exhibit 3; howsver,

tha two tress which are located on the sxtrems south-

waat cornar of the subject sita along Harrictisvilise

Road, Lrmadinstely adjacent to the 7-ilaven Store, shall

be removad or placed olsswhecrs On Lhe proparty. In

thelir place, Che Petitionsrs shall pisnt appropriste

shrubs 2nich whall be 1iaived in growih to & halight of

% iwet 80 as to bulfer this area from ths adloining
“propecty. ' T-11 CONVEN]ENCE STGr(E

3} when aspelylng for a building peceit, the site
plen and landscaping plan filed must refevence this _% | .

Vi
LOT 14 SOILS MAP » VICINITY MAP

RCBERT E. SCALE: 1" = 1666.7' SCALE: 1% = 1000’
AND CcB2 ~ CHESTER SILT LDAM — “B" SOIL

NANCY M.FORKEST SITE INFORMATION
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I

|

I

I

I

| ' P.Ii4 _

} SM.767/415 e L0 S zaEAt 1350 ACRES REQUIRED SETBACKS
r

FLOOR AREA: 2302 SQUARE FEET FRONT:
ACCOUNT  No, 2-0207 290650 FLOOR AREA RATIO: 0.039 WEST SIOE: i?
0

TAX ACCDUNT NUMBER: 020880C0561 EAST SIDE:
ELECTION DISTRICT: SECONQ REAR! o’
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2 2. CANOPY: 15;
EXISTING USE:s 3 BAY SERVICE STATION 3. PUMP ISLAND: 2;
PROPOSED USE: CONVEYIENCE STDRE WITH CAR WASH 4. SIGN:
SENSUS TRACT: mgzca;ams OISPENSERS. ZONING HISTORY onm T0 84LTD. L
: ' t ACC NG ALTD. €O, ZONING
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA: 20.198 SGUARE FEET. DFFICE 1971 ZONING WA
PROPOSED IMPERVIDUS AREA: 28,375 SQUARE FEET = €2% 1. HEARING ® 53-42-mt GRANTED ZONING ©
LR R A SECEIRD EXGER T PG A PIE e
NDA . . L .
ESTIMATED AVERAGE DAILY TRIPS = STIoN

WATERSHED: 31 2. MEARING ®88-323A ALLDWING REPLACEKNT

- /N

XLXL_\\\\

PAD

EXISTING }
Lcoucnsre |

o —— —

case &nd set forth ond address the resrrictions of
this Ordasr. 1

—— o~ a——

"‘ r- RELOCATED

Any appaal of this decision must De taken in sccordance with Sec- NFOS’W - 229.!0 } " UT;CFL,ETY
_—_L—..g- SUB-SEWERSHED: €4 OF EXISTING NONCM-JH ING

e e s P WALIGH], e e —— 0. 516G
) THE PUBLIC HEARING REQUIRED BY SECTION 26~127 AND BY THE WITH NEW 158.1¢ {.D. SIGN IN LIEU
£’ LANDSCAPE TRANSITION AREA - 8.C.72.R. WILL BE COMBINED W!'H THE PUBLIC HEARING HELD BY THE ALLOWED 100 SQ F?? FOR 8OTH 5 IID!E‘S-
= .

J = THE HEARING GFFICER ON THE DEVELQPMENT P
: 9/ z : - HIGHWAY WIDENING TO
EL ~
"

el e s s ke ke ki I d 2 L i S s |
Pl . .

O 1 LN o Sl ) = O

L A T T

tion 26-49 of the Baltimore County Code.

L 7 THE SITE 15 EXEM®T FROM DPEN SPACE REQUIHEuENTS. TOMING REQUESTS CASE # SAMGS—SPHKA- 1TEM niss: '
BE DEDICATED TO BALTIMORE . . ] THERE ARE MO ABANDONEL FUEL SERVICE STATIONS WITWIN A . A FUEL SERVICE STATIDN USE—IH-MINATIM

U T — . MILE OF THE SITE.
Nemeing 0¢fScer COUNTY AREA = 834.03 SQ.FT. MILE 0F THE SITE. o achcs. NITR ANCILLARY CONVENIENCE STORE

A - 70011 Ac. - 3 \ S R MR T e i g e s S e ey
i . . . AL HEARING TO A vi : :
E% PAINTED STRIPE CX. RIGHT OF WAY -l \ZCNED: DR 3.5 THE SITE 15 NOT IN A DESIGNATED AREA OF CRITICAL STATE CONCERN. APPROVED ZONING PLAN IN CASES # s:s-qz-nx '

-l
“w
.

- \ . e e e e o e St mus PROVIDED FOR CUSTOMERS PER SECTION -
ROP EDGE FOR CAR WASK STACKING LINE 0.T.G. 47847664 — _ > - 24. REST R ARE DED FOR Cus AND & 8-323A AND TO CONVERT FRO% ugx.
! ARSI A ONED: BL-CCC «05.4.0.3.D.5.8 ©OF SERVICE TO GAS AMD G0. auw *

£x. Wooos TRASH - i R \ ; VARTA : " :
~ Enn A eE D T ZONING NOTES ARTANCE TO_ A LOW REPLACEMENT OF GXi5TING

A. ZONING STATUS R ls’ll.fgit‘TE‘.A;T.;E:VI‘E;S%PRE.%&;T‘BMS
© Y. EXISTING ZONING: BL-CCC #24.24 SQ.FT. EACH FOR A TOTAL OF 3 SIGNS OF
2. PROPOSED ZONING: BL~COe 201,10 SQ.FT, IN LI1ED OF THE ALLOWED 100 SG. FT.

(NOT TO EXCEED 3 SIGNS).

. ———r— | | : : AREA REQUIREMENTS -
p ) ! TA (~2396-89 (CONTROL #
27'%x53' TIGER MART = . _ B1SPENSER EDMT2031 Th C-2398-85 (CONTROL )

, . : SERVING SPACES REQUIRED: 12
HEIGHT - 13'-0" : SERVING SPACES PROVIDED: 12 TANK PERMIT #NO ASSOC. ELECTRICAL

: - SITE APEA AELUIRED: 12x1.500 §F = 18.000 SF
20X 1 STCRY - 2. S taE) PEX ' can ot
COWVENIENCE STORE: 4x1.431 SF w 5,724 SF 1. MANUFACTURERS HOURLY RATE = 14 CARS/HOUR.

ZCNED: BL- Lot . ' CARWASH: Ax8T1 SF = 3,484 SF 2. STACKING SPACES REQUIRED
’ 81 TUMINGUS : ‘2 3. TOTAL SITE AREA 9 PER ROLL COVER CAR WASH TUNNEL = 9 x 1
~ CONCRETE m VA . REQUIRED: 18,000 SF+5,724 SF+3,484 SF = 27,208 SF TUNNEL = §
.

— PAYVING FROVIDED: 45.956 SF 3. STACKING SPACES PROVIDED w 9
18.0' IPAINTED STRIPE BUILDING ' : ACCESS PDINTS SITE LIGHTING
(TYP) FOR GAS f@ SICN , %Eo( 1 ;mpnupossu 30’ ENTAANCE ONTO MAARIOTTSVILLE
S PUMP STACKING pd" RRE (+) PROPOSED 35 ENTRANCE 1. LIGHTING SHALL NOT REFLECT ONTD ADJACENT
AIR/WATER } 'l ENTRANCE DNTD LIBERTY ROAD. PROPERTIES, ROADWAYS. OR OUTSIDE OF LOT

EMPLOYEE
PARK ING

: = [PROP. 6" SaN i MM : LINES.
/LIGHT ~#0 ‘ V“W”Mt‘:: T > \ ' ) PARKING 2. WAXIMUM LIGHT POLE HEIGHT 15 16°~0%.
i . - o]
' (REQUIRED: 3 SPACES PER,1000 SFFLOOR AREA ¥ C-STOR 700 FEET EAG & RESIOENTIAL LOT LINE.

1 3 SPACES) 7 - P
SEen vatlim Uz ¥ {ad0L0, "3 S I3 ‘CES

{
1 c f T

23 i EE Egﬂ'__m& &HEéR X ¥ .m02$'§55 LANDS !
{

L'BERTY DEVELOPMENT CORFORATION . : ) : . _ g = - . 1 Y AR WASH TUNNEL 1. LAHDSCAPING IS T BE COMPLETED AS PER THE
c/0 MID ATLANTIC MANAGEMENT COMPAMW: A N BT BN FERNN I TR A o™ _ PIWER TEST REALTY COMPANY ER.EE0 Ry YEHICLE! 4 SPACES BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL ADOPTED
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21203 SPACE . a0.26" .. - LMITED PARTNERSHIP . TOTAL PARKING REOUIRED ‘= 14 SPACES. BY RESOLUTION 56-90, OCTOBER 1.1990 AND

» . . 10ED: 14 BILL No. 179-93.
P. 101 PIg7 PROVIDED: 14 SPACES (INCLUDING ! HANDICAP 3PACE) 2. TOTAL IMPERYIOUS AREA: 28.375 SQ.FT. = 62%

SM.E362/,98 ; -4 . E - EHX.Jr.6875/796 3. TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA: 17,581 S0.FT. m 3“.

ARCYHINT Mo PD2ATHIN . SITE ADDRESS

EXLON COMPANY USA : ~
ACCOUNT  No. 20226450241 BN oY aaas M. MONITORING SYSTEM:

RANDALLSTOWN, MARYLANG 21133 _ AN ELECTRONIC MONITORING SYSTEM WILL BE msm.:.m
TO MONIT ¢ THE FUE', LINES FOR LEAKS.

ALL PARKING. MANEUVERING. AND STACKINO AREAS

L]

1 STORY

— /7/ // /_/ /7/ ?:“‘\\\\\ T R ' L f 59 | WILL BE MARKED PERMANENTLY AND DISTINCTLY ON
v \ R y ' | " ExxonSwfion .

o 91 \\ ol gyt HETR o A A% ' \ - Fegonr To ecr 4096 BezR] Marriottsville @ Libesty Road

PROPOSED
90 SERIES
CAR WASH

HIEGHT- 12'-i"

i PRIVATE \\ - I £ . : AXOPYY PLANS APPROVED Community input Meetin
/ il S.AAE:IIR;E"I;TN? xﬁ S R P — . . . ¥ .. . .. . A X . . B f?SCIA al 0 , \ D E w S 3} DEV. MGNT. ;; Hge llfﬁu Apri! 27, 1994.
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g A -t e T ValoR Ny e o S B S v
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| / ! STRUCTURE \ Ba PUMP_1SLAND SETBACK LINE 5,5“ . \ OPOSED \ : Coumy ‘

(PRIVATE ) & - —ares - 4% L o
_{/ f /.ZZ_/_Z_/_/./_Z g | . e e _.n 7 CY 4)(\* < sR EEAESEE \ Mr, Rascos Introduced Tim White, of Frederic Ward &Amdamaulm
_ I\I\ FRGS,;;_D LI | | “" 120 _ ) ; _ y/ Q,’ ' 4 - fer he peoject. Mr. Whittie described the site a3 1.05 scres ot ihe soulfivesters comer of
0. . - ] . 4 " . Liberly Road and Morriatisville Rosd. ;ae siie is peesently improved with & thres bw
‘PHIVKTEW Ly . : —m y INLET 436 ) Exxon gas station. Mr. meommmwuxnlhmmmcﬁq!nn:
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/ . TRENCH CRAIN ’ 6.9 g AN m IN E station end s “Tiger Mact™, 8 27" by 53' conventonce stors wnd drive thew carwash o the
REBA 7OGE - 20289 (PRIVATE) (PRIVAIE ] STRUCTURE - Dt _ | CASE woutheast side of the sita, closest to Liberty Rogd. The site presenily ke two sotancis
sm SET . i : =S LSS Soi sy fPRIViTrlr [_/ ] A R : ! PlL&} B 20w N WG— C%E F;!;L;mm mmuhmmmr;;mbﬂu:ﬁnwwmﬁm ox
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Sz / 10" Lmos APE BGAE POLE
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LIBERTY ROAD (MD RTE. 26)  M4ho5850s o | .
(66' RIGHT GCF WAY) _ LEGEND ‘ %,

(FUTURE 80' RIGHT OF WAY. k\ wwamuucmmwumwmmumm‘
APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING 20" WATER (55-1358) t? rﬁn:mdhmﬁumu&hwmmmﬂcmdummth

e e e e o e = . —~ ) @-Sﬁ;ﬂ KEY | EES JI CAR WASH STACKING O t mrmmmmommsammmmmm 'n-m.ﬁq
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mmmmﬁmﬂveimamwsmmamum
ﬂ\b tocailas, only U 453 swtiow.. 32 ste'ed st et frafid of brght et iuld be emated -
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mmkamuln Mﬂlﬁmm&omtr

§TING 66’ R/W

_____ =, __ madjom.t?npm

(3 VARIACE KEY A\ | 6As PUMP STACKING 7% W & /g'//f? ! . M Aﬂ

PARKING SPACES | eas PUMP WATING i
N . - okTmed /?é S m.m-

_ _ ‘ " SRM.ASSOCIATES _ - .
* SOR PR e s - | % | il DEVELOPMENT PLAN [FWe® =
OWNERS CERTIFICATIONS - : : AL ANy - GRAPHIC _SCALL o

S RPN -’ DATE REVISIONS BY EK . |FROJECT No.
*1/WE HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER ODATH THAT THERE ARE NO ANAAR N e QWNER/DEVEL OPER/ APPLICANT I ON COMPANY, U SA. e o eom e | o'

DELINGUENT ACCOUNTS FOR AKY OTHER DEVELOPMENTS WITH RESPECT 10 ANY OF Qe (Dt , “W COMPANY, US.A REE= FREDERICK  WARD  ASSOCIATES INC.  Tocrzzsee | REVISED PER DEVELOPVENT PLAN Marketing Depar tent ~ Real Fatate & Enginsering . msc C
THE FOLLOWING: THE APPLICANT. A PERSON WITH A FINAMCIAL INTEREST IN | . f b e . ) , _ . — o
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT. OR A PERSON WHO WILL PERFORM ccsqmiﬁu.u N et : 6301 IVY LANE 2 pa Bl ENGINEERS  ARCHITECTS SURVEYORS .| DATE:05/26/1994 SITE PLAN = - -

SERY ON BRHALF e SUITE_700 . : _ . RIWN BY:i (8 e e “_Sv_ Nﬂ-f‘r"-
ﬁ ' /oA R ;@/@gl T Fies tobo i GREENBELT. MARYLAND 20770 IBERSE 5 souTH MAN STREET . HEL AR, MARTLAND - DR/t o | FOR AN EXXON STATON AT | algegp ™
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BALTIMORE COUNTY REPRESENTATIVES

State Highway Administration
Maryiand Department of Transportation

Engineering Access Permits Division
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707 N. Coalvert Street, Baitimore, MpD 21202
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PROTESTANT(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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([
ONER ’S TIMOTHY F. WHITTIE

IBIT

2329 Sherwood Road
Havre de Grace, Maryland 21078
Phone (410) 273-7393

e —————

PROFESSIONAL
LICENSES

EXPERIENCE

September 1989
to Present

February 1984 to
September 1989

May 1983 to
February 1984

EDUCATION
1978 to 1983

1974 to 1978

REFERENCES

Registered Professional Engineer with the State of Maryland,
License No. 19155

Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., Bel Air, Maryland

Project Manager. Responsibilities include supervising the
design of stormwater management facilities, water quality
facilities, storm drain systems, roads, water and sewer systems,
site grading plans, sediment control plans, and landscaping
plans for commercial development. Additional responsibilities
include supervision and coordination of the drafting
department, obtaining all county and state plan approvals,
acquisition of all necessary building permits for construction,
and testifying at Zoning and Planning Commission hearings.

Windward Associates, Inc., Aberdeen, Maryland

Project Engineer. Responsibilities included the design of
stormwater management facilities, water quality facilities, storm
drain systems, roads, water and sewer systems, site grading
plans and sediment control plans for both commercial and
residential development. Additional responsibilities include
supervision of drafting and obtaining all necessary state and
county plan approvals.

Williams Construction Company, Baltimore, Maryland
Field Engineer. Responsibilities included the revision of
construction documents when unforeseen physical barriers were

encountered in the filed, coordination of survey parties, and
utility location and relocation.

University of Maryland, College Park, Maryland

Received Bachelor of Science degree in Civil Engineering with
a specialty in Hydrology/Hydraulics.

Baltimore Polytechnic Institute, Baltimore, Maryland
Received Advanced College Preparatory diploma
Available upon request.
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and Development Management BALTIMORE, COUNTY, MARYLAND

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
June 17, 1994
Page 2
SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMMENTS DRC DRTE:  6/22/94
111 West Chesapeake Avenue ' '11:1-\ l;j)mjbm ' ,l;(;:t;g;)' !
Tows ; IENRY ' " :
. Fowson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 2ADM - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 11:00 a.m., koom 118
Ms. (t]];lrlmlt nton The N2l-degrees 26" 34" F. 166,13 ft. call on the zoning
Page Three Vi, 1994 hearing description does not match the metes and bounds
June 20, 1994 shown on the hearing or development plan. PROJECT NAME: Exxon Company, U.S.A. PLAN DATE:  5/26/94
Liberty and Marriottsville Roads
There is some possible confusion concerning the variance RIV . :
request. Plan sheet #1, note H.3 indicates a lesser LOCATION: S/s Liberty Road and
ase contact variance request than on the petition though the correct E/5 Marriottsville Road
sign arca information (as requested on the petition
form) is shown on sheet #2. This must be clarified. DISTRICT:  2¢2 FEVISED PLAN KEY:
4th Floor PROPOSAL: Existing Fuel Service Stalion {A) COMPLIANCE WITH COMMENT CHECKELD
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue Zoning Development Plan: wilh Proposed Ancillary {0) NON COMPLIANCE 1% CIRCLED
Towson, MD 21204 Cunveplence Store and (BA) BE ADVISED (NOT NHECESSARY FOR CONCEPT
. S ] 1. Comments are attached. Use—?njComglna¥10n Ca[.Wash PLAN APPROVAL, BUOT MUST BE ADDRESSED
k)dﬂllkﬁ?ftllyha' Requgrlng bpec;al Hearlng,' ”PHIUR TO FINAL ZONING APPROVAL)
} ‘ Preliminary Petition Review (Ttem #485) 5. Be aware that the zoning hearing and the development FTLED UNDERS;gs;;é ?igzp:;gg, and Variances ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ADDED LAST BY PLAN DATE
David Ramsey. Acting Chiet Development Plan Conference Comments plans must agree. ‘ ’
Engineering Access Permits : I.egél Owner: Exxon Corporation . . '
Lo = 9835 Liberty Road If you need further information or have any questions, please do " . _ ) )
Division 2nd Election District not hesitate to contact me at 887-3391. }he plan has been reviewed by the staff at this level of detail and has been found to be
in general compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulalions for development plan
Very truly yours, approval. To avoid‘aqy possible delays in the development review and zoning approval
Dear Mr. Barhight: process, when additional details are available or changed, this office should be
. contacted and it should be the responsibility of the owner, developer or developer's
BS/es At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced : engineer to rectify any zoning conflicls well in advance of any expected final

-

. petition was accepted for filing without a final filing review by the (:::::* ' gpprovals. Only if necessary, will this office up-date or supplement this comment during
AMr. Timothy Whittie

Should vou hive any questions, or require additional mtormation. ple

AR . v vicw this plin.
e 111135 ank vou for the opportunity to review this p
Bob Small at (410) 333-1350. Thank v Pl G. scolt Barhighl, Esquire

Very trulv yvours,

: ] the i ildi it.
staff. The plan was accepted with the understanding that all zoning Jdhn I.. Lewis LAJ\X%” review of the building permit
issues/filing requirements would be addressed A subsequent review b £ H
] y the anner i i : i i i ¢ i
staff for both the drop-off petition and the development plan has revealed - ﬁg;i:g SAE;ianée“ rzrzzéfgd e fomina e end cone mumbers under vhich o
unaddressed =zoning i=cnasg incomplete infurmaiioun. fhe foilowing JL.L:sc) ° ! -
comments are addressed to both, are indicated as such are dvi Y
: _ oth, , advisory, and . “les ‘ . ¢ ¢ PoanThoe ands .
do Qot necessarily identify all details and inherent technical zoning Enclosures ti:a;izezzotg 2;T§??;Zn' e Jebel e Toroot temseape puffers renvives e
requirements necessary for a complete application. As with all ’ "
petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of the cc: 2Zoning Commissioner ‘ ]
petivions/plans  fil ronerTs office, it is the o soneponsibility of the . ?:E;R)that rest rooms are provided for customers per Section 4(5.4.D.3.D.5.B
if necessary, to file revised petition materials. All revisions {including ’ |
those required by the hearing officer) must be accompanied by a check made ) i L] il] .
o bo sy red by the hearing officer) m §1oe Socompanied by : . %ee the ‘accompanylng zoning petition filing comments for further detailed
information.
A, Zoning Petition Package:

Final zoning approval is contingent first, upon all plan comments being addressed on the
) ) development plan; and secondly, upon the final resolution of all comments, the outcome of
1. No tel i ro . ’ . : . ’ -
0 telephone number is provided for R.W. Hilchey. any requested zoning hearings and finally, the inclusion of the blue commercial checklist
information being included on the building permit site plans.

N
JOHN I,. LEWIS
Pldnner 11

é‘;é Prniod with Soybesn tnk

on Recycled Paper

Q | | ® o T (-¢-5 @
® ® 1/50/41 'é* /

' \ Development Processing Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc. V —
,1’ i )
PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE Baltimore County County Office Building 3410 Woodstock Avenue

. ) . . . el 7 //1 )%/ e
PETITION FOR SPECTAL EXCEPTION ZONING COMMISSIONER Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue Baltimore, Maryland 21213 /ﬂ ‘ ) e / é A r/e /

PETITION FOR VARIANCE Development Management TOWSOH, Maryland 21204 (Pager)410"291"‘2598 (0ffice)410-235-6811

9835 Liberty Road, S/S Liberty Road g T
and E/S Marriottsville Road, 2nd FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY By

. t -
Election Dist., 2nd Councilmanic e rae ) f—f,)(;}/ /f>/, //'c? _
CASE NO.: 94-485-SPHXA - January 22, 1996 - ﬂ /

Petitioner(s): Exxon Company, USA

Petitiocner February 7, 1996

I S _ = /
Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director PDM “— /‘;/\ /7 .._Z-/-,- 5 /
Nicholas B. Commodari Baltimore County Office Building
. 111 W. Chesapeake A R 3
Commodari Development Consultants & Assoc., Inc. Towson. Mar ﬁ’ and 2‘1’;’3:9‘ oom 11
' yian
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 3410 Woodstock Avenue
Baltimore, MD 21213

* *

Re: Proposed vacuum stations

/ . 3 . A A P Ao
9835 Liberty Road - 27 e //(; ~

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above~ RE: Proposed Vacuum Units
- 8101 Belair Road
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other gggsMLtlb%?tsn!gm?g (JtEDE)D) 300 Mount Carm:l Road A
n 7/‘
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or 8101 Belair Road (14th ED) Dear Mr. Jablon: . 41} /{, //'§ ) /‘a

i
L

\_\ ”
/ / X SV
final order. Dear Mr. Commodari: In accordance with my recent conversation with Mr. John Lewisg, O
. - ) . . enclosed are site plans for the above referenced matter. Ao |
o a0 i wing the proposed vacuum unit : ,
7;,;{0 f o o il ¢ i nl Staff has reviewed the provided plans showing prop H

S AR ZTVBERMAN ifgﬁ:)a‘lﬂﬁl_'t;on at the above referenced locations and has been able to determine the Exxon Company U.S.A. wishes to place vacuum stations at these

people's Counsel for Baltimore County locations for the benefit and convenience of their customers. I
(=]

G S Bl e s e o o e s Saparvioor, amd heingicsesd " 'y, lpugias swas, pernit ;s
N R W N S S IO ol (AR - locations can be approv r the vacuum unit installation at the locati sho . . !
( /{/u, LA e approved plans, (azference zoning cases 95-252-SPHXA and 94-485-SPHXA.) required. However, Mr. Lewis stated that approval from your cffice
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

would be necessary.
Deputy People's Counsel The 8101 Belair Road site cannot be approved due to a deficiency in the

] ) . . b : In view of the above, I included a check for $120.00 for your
iggmw:;ﬂiﬁgzgrtnh::zﬁue fﬁ%‘;gg:m‘? z;:%gwc’::g gv;c_)g‘lgsbpeHc):(rza)ted by the proposed vacuum unit installation. review of these three sites and await your response,
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188 | trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and Verlf truly, : : ,

responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me at (410) 887-3391. Nicholas B Commodari, Agent

Very truly.yours Exxon Company U.S.A.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

¢ 1
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this TJﬁ? day of June, 19%4, a copy of

. . h .
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to G. Scott Barhight, .

john . Lewis > cc: Omar El Kordy, Exxon Company, U.S.A.

Ptanner Il
Zoning Review

Esq., 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, 4th Floor, Towson, MD 21204, attorney

for Petitioner.
JLL:scj
- -
\f Jt?/k/ M Y AT R R r Nk Enclosure

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN c: #95-252-SPHXA
#95-34-SPHXA S 7 ioe(
#04-485-SPHXA

afso nec




e * Qa8
EI Frederick \X/ard Associates, Inc. SH

RS Coning Adisoyinlouatinong &
ENGINEERS  ARCHITECTS  SURVEVORS Y .- clopme ot Mag o el TO:  PUTUXENT PURLISHING COMPANY

I T O S T L T R Acc.ont R OGCL-6150 Junpe 16' 1994 Ig=ue - .effersonian
Too s, Muany faia 21001

- ®

Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

I
4

Number R TR VY PFlease foward hilling to:

DROP-OFF — NG REVIFW G. Scolt Barhighl, Esq. ':.ll West Chesapeake Avenue
710 W. Fennsylvania Avenue - 4th Floor owson, MD 21204
ZONING DESCRIPTION Towson, Maryland 21704 (410) 887-3353

R12- 2050 JUNE 8, 1994
BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Liberty Road -

Maryland Route 26 which is a 66-foot wide right-of-way and s:.:ud
beginning being in Marriottsville Road. Thence the following
courses and distances: S 57°17'26" E 248.44 ft., S§ 22°37'12" W
199.99 ft., N 57°06/44" W 229.10 ft., N 21°26’34" E 166.30 ft., N
68°33726" W 15.00 ft., N 21°26’34" E 36.73 ft. to the place of

beginning as recorded in Deed Liber 4722, folio 237. Containing
1.055 acres of land. Also known as 9835 Liberty Road and located

in the Second Election District.

5 South Main Street - PO Box 727 - Bel A, Maryland 21014 - 410 RIB-7900 /8792090 - Fax (410] 893-1243

Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Devcelopment Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenuce
“Towson, MD 21204

July 5, 1994

G. Scott Barhight, Esquire
Fourth Floor

210 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 94-485-SPHXA, Item No. 485

(410) 887-3353

petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance

Petitioner: Exxon Corporation

Dear Mr. Barhight:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (.ZI}C) has. reviewed thetegl?:i
submitted with the above-referenced petition, i:l’hlch was _aciep o
filing on June 7, 1994 and scheduled for a hearing accordingly. Y

attached comments from a reviewing agency Intended ore
approrriateness of the zoning action requested, bu o
parties, 1i.e., zoning commissioner,

are not intended to indicate the
that all

attorney and/or the petitioner, are

made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements

that may have a bearing on this case.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or

request information on your petition are attached. 0n111y those
that are informative will Dbe forwc-'xrded- to you; those
informative will be placed in the hearing file.

The following comments are related only to the

comments
that are not

filing of future

zoring petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process

with this office.

1. The director of Zoning Administration and Developmenttl:anagemen:ho
. i i d zoning attorneys
instituted a system whereby see‘lsone 20 .
2321 that they are capable of filing petitions th§t.compl)ff.vi'%th
ail aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions iling

requirements can

file their petitions with this office without

the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.

Fx=on arnorar:on
9n25 Liperty Kond
District: 2c?
Attorney: .
.

Please Make Checks Payazble To: Baltimore County

Cashier Valldation

Date 6/6/94 File No. 2951/2

Detaii petition for variance Name of File Exxon Corporation
special exception; hearing
Client Of GSB

HandledBy SR

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 27, 1994
Zoning Administration and Development HManagement

FROH:Mert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Developera Engineering Section

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for June 27, 1994
Item No. 485

The Developers Engineering Section has reviewed
the subject zoning item. All improvements, entrances,
drainage requirements and construction affecting the Liberty
Road, State Route #26, right-of-way are subject to
etandards, specifications and approval of the Maryland State
Highway Administration, in addition to those of Baltimore
County.

RWB: 8w

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
ar

Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASF. NUMBER: 94-485-SPHXA (Item )

9835 Liberty Road

S/5 lLiberty Road and E/S Marriottsville Road

nd flection District - 2nd Councilmanic

Petitioner{s): Exxon Company, USA

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, JULY 12, 1994 at 11:00 a.m. Rm. 118 014 Courthouse.

Special Hearing to approve amendments to the previously approved plans in cases number 63-42-RX and
88-323-A and to convert from full service to gas and go.

Special Fxception for a fuel service station use-in-combination with ancillary convenience store and car
vash.

Variance to permit three {3) business signs of 201.1 square feet in lieu of the required 100 square feet.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391,

Q. James Lighthizer

Maryland Department of Transportation e
State Highway Administration

Administrator

June 20, 1994

Ms. Charlotte Minton Re:  Baltimore County

Zoning Administration and MD 26

Development Management Exxon Station

County Office Building Liberty Road and

Room 109 Marriottsville Road

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Special Hearing

Towson, Maryland 21204 Special Exception and
Variance request
Item #+485 (WCR)
Mile Post 3.52

Dear Ms. Minton:

In our previous review of the development plan for the reference development,
we indicated the following:

A review of the State Highway Administration’s (SHA) long range planning
documents reveals that the 80’ future right-of-way indicated on the plan is consistent with
the SHA’s proposed Deer Park Road to Offut Road five (5) lane roadway improvement
project. Therefore, we request the county, if possible, require the developer to dedicate
the future right-of-way as a condition of plan approval.

In addition, although the existing entrances have been in existence for many years,
due to the increase in traffic along MD 26 and in keeping with SHA’s policy of limiting
access onto state roadways, access should be limited to one 35’ wide entrance to MD 26.

Our review of the current plan reveals that the 35’ entrance indicated on the plan
is consistent with our previous comments.

However, since there has been a change in the proposed storm water management
reiease structure indicated on the plan, the SHA will require a hydraulic analysis for this
proposed storm drain connection.

Therefore, we have no objection to approval of the plan, subject to the
aforementioned conditions.

410-333-1350 (Fax# 333-1041)

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Stalewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202

NOTICE OF HEARING

Tha Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulatiors of Baltimore
County, will hald a public imaring on the property identified herein in
Roem 106 of the County Office Pnilding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryiand 21204
or

Room 118, Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING

Project Name: Exxon Station at Liberty and Marriottsville Roads
Project Number: 1I-521

Applicant: Exxon Company, USA

Location: S/S Liberty Road and E/S Marriottsville Road
9835 Liberty Road

Acres: 1.355+/-

Engineer: Frederick Ward Associates, Inc.

Proposal: Existing fuel service station with proposed ancillary convenience store and use-in-combination
car wash.

*tﬂﬁinmti*il‘**

CASE MRMBER: 94-485-SPHXA (Item )

9835 Liberty Road

$/S Liberty Road and E/S Marriottsville Road
&nd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic
Petitioner(s): Exxon Company, USA

Special Hearing to approve amendments to the previously approved plans in cases mmber 53-42-RX and
88-323-A and to convert from full service to gas and go.

Special Exception for a fuel service station use-in-combinatlion with ancillary convenience store and car
wash.

Variance to permit three (3) busines=s =igns of 201.1 square feet in lieu of the required 100 square feet.

HEARING: TOUESDAY, JULY 12, 1994 at 11:00 a.m. Rm. 118 0ld Courthouse.

Arnald Jablon
* Director

Exxon Company, USA
6. Scott Barhight, Esq.

NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGK & POST MUST.BE RETURNED T0 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVERUE ON THE HEARING DATE.

Printed with Soybaan tmt (2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPEDA ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
o0 Recycled Psper  (3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FTLE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

Ms. Charlotte Minton
Page Two
June 20, 1994

Entrance construction shall be subject to the terms and conditions of an access
permit issued by this office, with the following submittals required:

a. Eight (8) copies of the site plan showing the SHA requirements.

b. Completed application.

c. Performance bond, letter of credit, or certified check (include Federal ID
number or social security number on certitied checks only) in the amount
of 150% of the actual entrance construction cost (to include the cost of
relocating any affected utilities) and in an even thousand dollar increment,
These must be made payable to the State of Maryland. (Please note that it
takes 6-8 weeks for a certified check to be returned after project
completion and SHA final inspection).

An engineering fee check in the amount of $50.00 for each point of access,
made payable to the State of Maryland.

A letter of authorization from the appropriate agency relative to the
relocation of any utilities which may be necessitated by this construction,
Or, a letter from the developer acknowledging and agreeing to the financial
responsibility for relocating any affected utilities, provided the cost for the
utility relocation is included in the surety submitted for the permit.

The surety for entrance construction must be received by this office prior to our
approving any building permits for this development.

We have no objection to approval for the Special Hearing request to approve
amendments to the previously approved plans in case numbers 63-42-RX and 88-323-A
and to convert from full service to gas and go; special exception for a fuel service station
use-in-combination with ancillary convenience store and car wash; variance to permit
three (3) business signs of 201.1 square feet in lieu of the required 100 square feet,
subject to our aforementioned comments to the development plan.




verse impact above and pbeyond that inherently associated with such a spe-

cial exception use, irrespective of its location within the zone.

Sschultz v, Pritts, 432 A.2d 1319 (1981).

The proposed use will not he detrimental to the health, safety,

tend to create congestion in

or general welfare of the locality, nor

with the purposes

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

ing, Special Exception and Variance shall be approved consistent with the
comments contained herein and the restrictions set forth hereinafter.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Conmissioner and
. . 267
Hearing Officer for Baltimore County this day of July;, 1994 that
the development plan for Exxon Corpany, U.S.A., identified herein as Devel-

oper's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby APPROVED; and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Hearing to

their place, the Petitioners shall piant appropriate
skrubs which shall be limited in growth to a height of
3 feet so as to buffer this area from tie adjoining
property.

3} Wnen applying for a building permit, the site
plan and landscaping plan filed must reference this

ca§e and set forth and address the restrictions of
this oOrder.

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Se¢-

tiop 26-209 of the Baltimore County Cede.

roads, streets, or alleys therein, nor be inconsistent

" . ificati in any other way be inconsis- ‘
the property’s zoning classification, nor i Y ! 5 2) whether the grant would do substantial injustice
to applicant as well as other property owners in the
district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief; and

of
approve an amendment to the previously approved site plans in Case Nos. |
- luf((f:/c-, /4)4—0@

63-42-RX and 88-323-A to convert the use on the subject property frem a
: TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Hearing Officer
for Baltimore County

tent with the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

After reviewing all of the testimony and evidence presented, it
full-service gasoline service station to a gas-n-gu facility, in accor-

special hearing and special exception relief should be : 3 whether relief can be granted in such fashion
N = that the spirit of the ordinance will be cbserved and

public safety and welfare secured. dance with Petitioner's Fxhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

appears that the

granved with certain restrictions as more fully described below.
1T 1S FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Special Exception to

A~ to the Petition for Variance, the Petitioners seek a variance
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md.
approve a fuel service station use in combination with an ancillary conve-

business sign of 176.86 sq.ft. in lieu of the max imum

ymit o~rz 1
to permt (1) {1974). :
nience store and car wash, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be

. . . . s . . 3

i 0 .ft. This sign is a freestanding sign which is propose . |
permties T 5 After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the restrictions set forth below; and,

The Petitioners

in the same location as the existing sign.
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable harcdship will result

to be placed
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

A : - . that

add to the existing sign, two additional space bar signs
o 0 ) ' if the wvariance is not granted. It has been established that special
relief from Section 413.2(f) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

convenience store and car wash facilities. By virtue
circumstances or co:nditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-

will advertise Lhe
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit one (1) business sign of 176.86 sq.ft. in lieu of the

existing sign, tha tatal )
- ture which is the subject of this variance request and that the require-

of ~dding the two additional bar signs to the
maximum permitted 100 sq.ft., in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1,

. . . . 7 R.

of that sign will exceed that permitted by the B.C. .
avare, fovtese ments from whicu the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

I believe the Petition-
of the land due to the special conditicns unique to this particular parcel. :
1) The Petitioners may apply for their building

permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-duy appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason. this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

and thus a variance of 76.86 sg.ft. is necessary.

have made every effort to meet the requirements of the zoning regqula-
In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-

ars

FILING

V2

. . : . . . : 11 he
ions d still provide adequate signage whereby passing motorists wi
e e lic health, safety or general welfare and is in strict harmony with the

FILING

&

offered at this site. Furthermore, the

¢ t identif tte services
e C ’ spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Therefore, pursuant to the zoning and development plan regula-

u%/% FILING

Petitioner has reduced the number of wall-mounted signs on this site to an
2) The Petitioners shall provide the landscaping as

set forth on Page 4 of Developer's Exhibit 1; however,
the two trees which are located on the extreme south-
west corner of the subject site &aiong Marriottsville
Road, immediately adjacent to the 7-Eleven Store, shall
be rcmoved or placed elsewhere on the property. In

E

2

7

F’

I believe the

below that permitted by the zoning regulations.
R\ tions of Baltimore County as contained within the B.C.Z.R. and Subtitle 2¢

'é%FILING

amount far

instance and
of the Baltimore County Code, the advertising of the property and public

7

variance requested by the Petitioners is appropriate in this

ECEN
7

~uld therefore be granted.
o N ; hearing held thereon, the development plan and Petitions for Special Hear-

ORDER RECEIVED

Date

- 11-

~ 10-

ORDER RECEIV
ORDER RECEv.

Dats

ORDERR

. | ‘I'
o , P ' i, Petiti i
OlMTice of Manning and Zoning | J - Kk Petltlon for Speclal Excepaon ‘ @;\2 ) On for Varl

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

@a”&’ to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
Lyt to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltirnore County | for the property located at 0035 Litercs +
1 Y Road

for the property located at 9835 Iiberty Road | hich is presentl 1 Ao
Siite 1 S o _ ; '
Suite 113 Courthouse which is presently zoned pr_cCr Pr at 2835 Li y Road | " = " —
for the I J ] This Petition shalf be filed with the Office of Zonin

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD> 21204 (410) 887-4386 | This Petition shall be filed with the Oftica of Zoning Administration & Development Management. which is presently zoned BL-CCC The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the propeny situgf:?:‘ g:alﬁgi:-;‘::%& Dev?lopme.m Manaqe_rnom.
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is dascribed in the description and plat atached ounty snd which is described in the deseription and plat attached
This Petition shall be fled with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

hereto and maue i -
Jul Y. 26, 1994 hereto and made a part herecf, heraby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, \ . . L . . -~ i # Pertheraol horoby poition for a Variance from Sectioq(s)
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve o The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the aescription and plat attached " 413.2.F to permit three (3 \ .
i ‘ ham‘to and n:mde a part hereof, hereby petitior for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regufations of Bakimore County, to use the . of the required 100 ) business si1gns of 201.1 squ
amer.3ments to the previously approved plans in cases nos. 63-42-RX and i herein describe- yroperty for | Sduare fest
88-323A and to convert from full service to gas and go. " ' fthe Zoni i
a fuel service station use-in-combination with ancillary convenience store ' ;rac:c?zl;?cﬁfy%u'aﬂ(’ns of Battim

and car wash

| | | | o . kA ',
Ballimore County Governmenl ’ E‘iOE}%I”Q Petltlon for SPeCIal ﬁearlng

Zoning Commissioner
‘ *

ave feet in ljey

ore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimars County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or

G. 3Scott Barhight, Esquire
Christine McSherry, Esquire
210 %. Pennsylvania &venue, 4th Tloor

Towson, Maryland 21204

to be presented at the hearing

DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING,
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE -
$/8 Liberty Road, E/S of Marriottsville Road

(9835 Liberty Road)

2nd Election District -~ 2nd Councilmanic District
Exxon Corporation - Owner/Applicant

Case Nos. II-521 & 94-485-SPHXA

RE:
Property is to be posted a i i
, ) \ . i nd advertised as prescribed b ' i
lpl' operty is to be posted and advertls_ed as .prescr.b.e'd by anmg Regulations. o L or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advfrtising sti y EOnlng H.eQujat!cns'
 OF We, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising, posting, eic., upon filing oi this petition, and further agree to and iy a;" L:pgn filing of this petttion, and further agres to and are to
adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County

are to be bound by the zening reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adupted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County, Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, orwe, agree to pay .penses of above Special Exception advertising, posting, ete., upon fiing of this petition, and further agree to and
are to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Batimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimare County.

. |/We do solemnly declare and affism, under tha penatties of petjury, that i/we are the
Pear Mr. Barhight: . iegal owner(s) of the mmwﬁﬁ?éﬁaﬁﬂﬁﬂmaﬁﬁ%N
i 1si j : - ot s essen Leasl Gunerte): | roal . : lolf:':l.:n:ru[':)m o: I;ndmw:i::“ﬁ mg?:ct of thia P:it;.:nd.uw‘ et e arw the b':’:f;z:}‘:j'?;lm:?:: :;a :zl':nl-l’ ::;d::' ;?:C@Téliﬁ o:ipeuuw. that I/we are the
Enclosed please find a copy o©of the decision rendered in the | e et e e COPPPUATRﬁq
above-captioned matter. The Development Plan has been approved and the : _ i | Lagal o RPGRAT! BECRA
Petitions for Special Hearing, Special Exception and Variance grxated in (Type or Print Name) [Type or Print Nama)
accordance with the attached Order. Y ALY AGENT AND ATTORNEY iN FACT | T R —
Signeture . Signature.écb ":“"‘-’a-l : W » . ‘ R W HILCHEY
] AGENT AND ATTGRNEY (N TACT ' ' Signature { =23V Crbe. AGENT AND ATTORNEY IN FACT
. ignalure j

Legal Owner(s)

R W PILCHEY : '
. {Type or Print Name)
. : . {Type ar Print Name)

Signature

any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor- _
within ) |

{Type ot Pnnt Name} . .
{Type or Print Name] {Type or Frint Nama)

In the event
able, any party iay file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development N ‘ - “ ' ;

- Signature ‘ - _ T

Signature

Management office at B87-3391.
E301 WY LANE, SUITE 700 - S
GREENBELT, MD 20770 v 6301 VY LANE, SUSTE 760
GREENBELT, MD 20770

Very truly yours, '
Attorney for P er; Address g
" ’ 4 KEJtess

6301 VY LANE, SU*"E 700
GREE!.LekT, MD 20770

Q ‘Elrhiahf

- ! E .
j 17 ) ]L 2 W ; G o - '
Type of Pright ha City State Zipcode . E
) . Name, Address and phone num:2r of representative tn be contactet. , . : ode
: . P 7 City State Dpcods - i ; R i City
_ . . State
. E Name, Address and phons rumber of representative v e contactad, e

TIMOTHY M. J KOTROCO
Name, Addrees and phone number of representative to be contacted.©

Deputy Zoning Commissicner
for Baltimore County

Phone No Name

G. Scott Barhight 832-2050 e 210 W. Pennsylvania ave .
. - . Scott Barhight 8322050

FILING

7Y

S?gyu % G. Scott Barhight 832-2050
th Floor Nere 4th Floor ~ _
t-re  4th Floor

210 W. Pennsylvania Ave 210 W, Pennsylvania Ave, Towson, MD :
Address Phone Na. Address Phrne ND. 21204 . : .
-‘ . Pe ania Ave, Towson, MD ! - —832-2050. e Pennsylvania Ave, Towson. Mp
210w nnsylvania Ave SO, 21204 e S L N3N State Zpcods mmﬁlo W, sylvania owson, MD 21204

%TOWSOI], MD 21204 . 832_22?302 PR, OrriCE UsE onLYy R — ' Adress it . 3 ‘
NN cricE USE OnLy ST — RIR § L \ I —— o e OnLy I ———
; MN\ - -

TMK:b]js

Ms. Sandy Hill, c/o Southland Corporation
3300 N. Ridge Road, Ellicott City, Md. 21043

cC:

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
K ESTIMATED LENGTH 7F HEARING

ity tate
m p - F unavailable fou Hearing : =
D 0 F e fotioud ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING Lo
i I 0 iea ' l a.) j" o dates Hext Two Montha ‘ . uneveilable for Hearing ' 3 ' e o Hoars
ALL, S L.« following detes Naxt Two Monthe . v the following dates
) .. nled wih

4 . . . i : : . Soybesn ink

& a b L '- 4 REVIEWED BY: : - B AUL : On Recycied Paper "
[ IE "\\. "/ - . : : ¢ : o ] RE'IEWED BY:

Mr. & Mrs. Harold R. Carter
9820 Clanford Road, Randallstown, Md4. 21133

7

Newt fwo Monthe

ALL

21133

Ms. Pauia Saltzman, LCDC, 9920 Liberty Road, Randallstown, Md.

Donald Rascoe, Project Manager - ZADM; People's Counsel; Case File\//i

ORDFR RECEIVER FO

Date
By




DEVELOPMENT PLAN HEARING and BEFORE THE : . Whittie with Frederick Ward Associates, Inc., Francis O. H. Der, current ' . :
| - and an ancillary car wash. In order to proceed with the proposed renova~

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING, .
SPECIAL EXCEPTION & VARIANCE - X s L hisee f the existing Exxon Service Station on the subject site, and _ ) i
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER T Franchi o g J ‘ e tions, the relief requested pursuant to the Petitions for Special Hearing,

5/8 Liberty Road, E/S of )
Marriottsville Road OF BALTIMORE COUNTY X : G. Scott Barhight, Esquire and Christine McSherry, Esquire, attorneys for . . . , . L

(9835 Liberty Road) . . : 7 Special Exception and Variance is necessary in addition to development
2nd Election Districl *  Case No.
2nd Councilmanic District

ed altogether. 1In their place, the Developer shall be required to provide
appropriate landscaping which shall be limited in growth to a height of 3

feet. This will insure that the visibility of the 7-Eleven sign adjacent

-5 -485- . > . i f the various Baltimore
1I-521 & 94-48S-SPHXA the Owner/Develcper Numerous representatives o e | plan approval.
to this site will not be compromised.

x _ County agencies who reviewed the development pldn-and site plan attended ] ' : : -
At the public hearing before me, I am required to determine what,

Exxon Corporation - Owner/Applicant =
* * * X * * ' the hearing. Several individuals appeared in opposition to the relief . )
: ) if any, agency comments remain unresolved. BAs attorney for the Develor.ar,

There were no other issues or comments raised concerning the

design of the proposed development. It then became necessary to take

B 3 a" 1e r Ccome b f t h '] I ) | 2 i { i i H i ) . I t: d name].y Enthﬁ l and Harold Car teI ’ Sa”dY ]ii l]- ’ "ho abpeaz Ea on 3 i e w

Hearing, S ial E ti i = o ' half of 2nd District Councilman Melvin G. Mintz, and Paula Saltzman, a )
earing, Special Exception and Variance for the proposed development of : behalf o + ’ ! the representatives from the varipus Baltimore County agencies in a‘ten-
the citizens in attendance relai.ed directly to those requests and not

.y " : 4

] s c - y -. .- 2 ! . 7-‘ - = - |’ 1 ] - f E . . . ] ]
’ g scline service station, in accordance ; As to the h1QtOIY of this projec a8 conceg plan cenle into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 1 satisfied the requirements of each
convenience store, car wash, and i On behalf of the Owner/Developer, Mr. Barhi'_;ht called as his

with the development lan r d b Frederick W i . ¢ ' this development was conducted on March 14, 1994, As required, a community . X . sy
o p prepare y rede ard Associates, Inc £ P : of their respective agencies. The citizens in attendance were then asked
first witness, Mr. Michael Olafsson, a representative of Exxon Company,

’ — . Gl . . ' v . . . : ) H A 3 wAa eld on A r]' l 2] ’ ] Q94 . Subsequently s 4a development plall : :
£ \lblillL_u..\.u Al eVldenLe a5 Developer 5 Exhlblt l, and the s51te Plan Submlt"' ; 1npl... meetlng 5 h p lf there were any 1issues Which they Wished to I‘aise Concerning the design
U.S-A. Mr. OlafSS(ln is a market investment SpeCialiSt e]'.lplc.yed by Exxon

ted into evidence as Petitio 's Exhibit 1. Pu iti : i d nference thereon was conducted on June 22 1994.
eviden 5 retitioner s bx rsuant  to the Petitions was submltted and a co ' of the prcposed development and specifically, the Devolopment Plan marked
with the responsibility for overseeing the permit process for their wvari-

i . see ial 1 i i isgsi t lan, omment s bmitted by the
filed, the Owner/Developer seeks a special hearing to approve an amendment Following the submission of that plan, c were submi Y g as Doveloper's Exhibit 1.

ous developments in this area. He testified concerning the desire of

t convert th the subject property fro full-servic lin i t t g submitted at the hearing held before me on Jul 12, ) . .
o 1 e use on je property m a full-service gasoline ng these comments wa g Y is <y . ‘es . .
: ssue concerning the visibility of the 7-Eleven identification sign for includi . I 3 h. Mr. olaf testified t}

service station to a gas-n-go facility, a special exception to approve a 1994, ' the store located immediately adjacent to the subject property on
- he is aware that a 7-Eleven convenience store is located immediately adja-

fuel service station use in combination with an ancillar i AT Testimon revealed that the subject property consists of a gross . . . . .
ary convenience store el Y ] Marriottsville Road. Ms. H.ll is concerned that the proposed development
cent to this site and that this situation has occurred in other locations

2 nd car Wwe hf and f i f i - i o n Y .355 a O]led B.L. = C.C.C. 3.."ld 15 lOCaLEd at the SOutheaSt i i | ] | ] ] . 1 1 . 3 ] ]

corner of the intersection of Marriottsville Road with Liberty Road in the ‘ ..
reviewing the landscape plan proposed for the subject site, it was noted

-

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit three (3) business signs of 201.1
at the proposed store will not necessarily compete with and detract from

sg.ft. total in 1'e £ the max] i gt 5 - andallstown area of northwestern Baltimore County. The property is pres-
g i u o imum permitted 100 sq.ft. At the onset of Randa ow Y that there are two trees proposed to be located on the extreme southwest

PN

i

that offcred by the 7-Eleven store next door. Mr. QClafsson testified that

the hearing in this matter, the Owner/Devel ded i iti ntly improved with a three-bay Exxon gasoline service station with acces- ' bj i 111 j
g e ner/ oper amende its Petition for e Yy P 4 9 corner of the subject site. Ms. Hill is concerned that these two trees

FER FLING

TN
=
4

when individuals purchase gasoline at their stations similar to the one

2 . -
vari ; ; i ; ine pump island ore particularly described on the iour-page . , s s
o variance to request relief to permit one {1) business sign of 176.86 sq.ft. sory gasoline p islands as n P y pag inight impede the visibility of the 7-Eleven sign situated immediately

R FILING
s

proposed, they typically will pick up small items at the convenience store

-

“7*5 site plan submitted into evidence as Developer's Exhibit 1. The Owner/

z
7/,_

b

e

Qh?djacent to that corner. 7I. consideration of this fact, I find tha*t these

7

in lieu of the maximum permitted 100 sqg.ft.
while paying for their gasocline. He stated that, as has been the proven

is i i t isting buildin and replacin same . )
Developer is desirous of razing the existing g 3 g . two trees could impede the visibility of this sign and will order that

X

Appearing at the public hearint required for this project were
track record at other locaticns, the two businesses can uparate effective-

Mi'e Olaf d David H. b .s. 5 '3 - 7] -mart Convenience Store, new gascline pump islands, .
sson and Davi Hopwood on behalf of Exxon Company, U.S.A., Tim with a one-story Tiger-na 9 pump those two particular trees be relocated elsewhere on the site or eliminat-

ly even in this close proximity to one another.

R RECSED PO ALING
TS

ORDER RECEIVE
ORDER RECE
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Date
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Mr. Olafsson further testified as to the proposed sign for the ) ) er s . . .
. : H 1 fc t d , ] :
; e also informed the citizens that Exxon proposes to widen Marriottsville for the proposed freestanding sign at the northern corner of the subject facility will be cleaner and neater and will not detract or annoy the

: j ite. testified that Exxon reduced the s |
new development at the subject site. He Road for the purpose of providing a right turn lane onto Liberty Road at sit | .
* . residents in the area.

request of the Office ot

variance requested, as noted earlier, at the . . . . . . _ .
this location. He testified that this should imprcve the flow of traffic s Mrs. Ethel Carter also appeared and testified in opposition to As to the car wash proposed for this site, it is to be noted that

) . ; i i tated
Planning and Zoning. However, the Office of Planning and Zoning s . i i i M Whitti ifi i
in and around this site. Furthermore, r. ittie testified that the the relief requested. Mrs. Carter testified that this area does not need this car wash will only handle one car at a time with a quick wash cycle.

. . : d asked '
that they would prefer a sign with a maximum face of 150 sg.ft. an . Py 4 i ; , i j i ) ip s : ;
Petitioner is reducing the number of entrances in and out of this site . 7 an additional convenience store inasmuch as the 7-Eleven Store is located - The stacking provided for this type of car wash satisfies the requirements

3 i r this ‘
that the Developer further reduce the size of the :1gzlprop?sed to ; ‘ from two each along Marriottsville Road and Liberty Road down to one on : immediately adjacent to this site. She also testified that there is no : imposed by the B.C.Z.R. and zhould not pose a prublem for the community.
] aEiET ropose : ’ '
site. Mr. Olafsson testified that although the frees an.lng 51:: P .P:. : each side. He testified that this will improve traffic safety and provide . need for an additional car wash in this area. She testified that Liberty Furthermore, it will provide an additional convenience to the customers
for this site, which will be placed in the same locatlon as the exlf g : Tt for a better flow of traffic to and from this site. In his opinion, the _ - f_ Road contains a multitude of gasoline service stations and fast food res- ! who utilize this service station.
sign, is somewhat larger than what is permitted by the zoning regulations, proposed highway improvements at this location will be an ivrrovement to : ' taurants and that the use proposed at this site is not a necessity. Fur- Finally, an issue was raised concerning the need for a convenience
. - n+ i 1 i roperty are :
the size of all the other wall-mounted signs on ihe subject property bow s the traffic situation in this area and not a detriment. thermore, she does not believe the proposed renovations to the site will ‘ store at this location when a 7-Eleven exists immediately adjacent to this

well below that permitted by the B.C.Z.R. " Mr. Whittie further testified that the relief requested satisfies : :
Mr. ittie further testifie a ques be an upgrade to this area. site. While it is possible that the Exxon convenience store will offer

On cross-examination. Mr. Olafsson was questioned by Mrs. Carter . ‘ * R ) - .
: . : B.C.Z.R. H : ; - . iy s .
D the requirements of Section 502.1 and 3ection 307 of the B.C.Z e : While the concerns raised by Mrs. Carter are legitimute, they are many of the same items offered at the 7-Eleven store, an increase in compe-

i i i i i ty Road and 014 Court ‘
concerning the Exwon station which is closed at Liber . - ‘ - ’ . - . . |
testified that the proposed renovations to the site will be a traffic nct necessarily applicable to the subject site. There already exists a : : tition is rpot a valid reason for denying a special hearing/special excep-

Road. Mr. Olafsson was not aware of the status of that particular station, _ i ' s ‘ L. 7 . ) . _ ' . . k)
interceptor and not a traffic generator. That is, “he proposed improve gasoline service station on the property and Exxon merely wishes to up- tion request. I find that the relief requested in the Petitions for Spe-

that the 0©0ld Court

but other testimony offered at the hearing revealed i i i i S igti ili : ‘
ments will accommodate and service the traffic that already exists along Y grade the existing facility to a more modern establishment and provide cial Hearing and Special Exception should be granted.

Exxon is proposed for development as a Checkers Restaurant. : : ; i1 , i ' - 43 : : ;
Marriottsville and Liberty Roads and will not generate more traffic in : _ additional services to their customers at this location. In addition to ) It is clear that the 8.C.Z.R. permits the use proposed in a B.L.-

on behalf of the Southland Corporation, Ms. Hill also questioned ; . . L _ '
this area. It was the conclusion of Mr. Whittie and Mr. Olafsson that the paying for gasoline purchases, a customer will now be able to purchase : C.C.C. Zone by special excepticn. It is equally clear that the proposed

. Ay ; - d on the
Mr. Olafsson concerning competition with the 7-Eleven store locate : . . . . ] ) ) _ _ ) ) ) ‘
proposed renovations will nct result in any increase in traffic. RAs stat _ convenience items at the same time. The one-story rrnvenience store pro- - use would not be detrimental to the primary uses in the vicinity. There-

- -3 to the canopy over ' = '
adjacent property. She also que sioned Mr. Olafsson as : S ks ; +j ; i i : ;
: ed by Mr. Whittie, the improvements made to this site, both the widening . posed will replace the three-bay service garage which currently exists on : ' fore, it must be determine® if the conditions as delineated in Section

Mr. Olafsson

the gasoline and the visibility of her 7-Eleven Store. . . ) - . .
g PumP of Marriottsville Road and the decrease in number of entrances to the : the site. Furthermore, there wili no longer be any type of service garage 502.1 are satisfied.

testified that the new development proposed for this site will not detract _ ] ) ) . ) ] , = . '
_ . property, will in effect, improve the traffic flow in this area. P repair work being performed on the property, and as such, there will be no . " The Petitioner had the burden of adducing testimony ard evidence

which would siaow that the proposed use met the prescribed standards and

he visibility of the 7-Eleven store any more than the existing ser- - iti .3 i it] :
from the vis ¥y As stated previously, several citizens appeared in opposition to , : disabled vehicles stored on the provwerty, which can be unsightly and de-

vice station. SE4 t '3 . .
the Petitioner's request. Ms. Paula Saltzman, on behalf of the L.C.D.C. tract from the appearance of an area. In addition, the noise generated by requirements set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The Petitioner

Mr. Tim Whittie with Frederick Ward Associates, Inc. appeared and . . ] . ) . ) . o ‘
testified that her organization is opposed to the car wash which is pro service garage activity will no longer exist. BAnd finally, there will be has shown that the proposed use would be conducted without real detriment

F%FILING

/Fén FILING
¢

hearing,
to the neighborhood and would not adversely affect the public interest.

'ﬁat tified on behalf of the Owner/Developer. At the onset of this N . | |
esti sed to be 1located on the property. She testified that a new car wash . no disposal of oil or grease, automobile tires and parts typically associ-

A

The facts and circumstances do not show that the proposed use at the par-

. itti familiarized everyone as to the proposed design and layout of . . _ . . _ . .
Mr. wWhittie been approved for Liberty Road, just down the street from this site. : ated with service garage activity at this site. Therefore, the new Exxon

7.

ticular 1lccation described by Petitioner's Exhibit 1 would have any ad-

s : . ; ~ g 1 repared by his firm. . .
this site in accordance with thz development plan prep v addition, her organization is opposed to any variances being granted

ORDER RECE
ORDER RECE]
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